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T4 7hE Q49 2 AEWS 10, AERE 29, H%HJ:EE 30 MH%:Q 31, MEWs 32, A= 33 % AL
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AMEMS 35, B AMEHS 360 o]Fo|xl oA AEE oppiit MAS zhe ZEf]Ete] =(CDR-L2), B A
AW 12, AEWE 13, AE9HS 14, AEHS 15, A9HS 16, A9HS 37, A9Hs 36, B AEHs 89
& o] Folxl oA AEE opmAt IS zh= EeflEte] =(CR-L3)E E3she 44 7HH 495 Edets
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Zh= %?/ME‘ME(CDR 2), @ HqEHE 3, N9HE 27, NG
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A Bl 7RI

&ol, "FTHM(heavy chain)"= ol SoldE& Holatr] el S 7P G DS ZEe ot HEs
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olo] @S BF ¥l ouE A"y, T, 8o " (light chain)"+ Yol ol F o3}y
g SES Mg MES b ol IS E8skE M 49 Tl v 2 EW g9 Tyl (S 2
Sl A A 2 o]y dHS mF ¥ uE sddn

8o}, "CDR(complementarity determining region)"S WAFZEHUY Fi = Ao rpd I
(hypervariable region)®] opv|iil MEES oujsitt,  F 2 A= 27 3719 (Re X8 4 Y+
(CDRH1, CDRH2, CDRH3 = CDRL1, CDRL2, CDRL3). 4}7] CDRS A7) 39 H omEX ZA3sts o 9o

F83% HEF VE AT ¢ Aduk. FH, B gAAe] ojA, §of, "Ee|Hoz HI' T "Bo|Ho

A" Gl Al Koz FAF O JdE gue} FUT FHozA, FY L AU Bo|Hoz Aoz
Sto] Wosty MgS e AL ov|dit.

1 FA oo W=, A7) &A= scFv, (scFv),, Fab, Fab' & F(ab'),Z o]Fojz F#oaHE HMuxE= &Y

of, "&d A% "S> HYgIEEY HA Fxd g 19 dHow o] AFPE ¢ v Fis 2T
E ZYPEol=e] ARE ou|dit}. o F E9], scFv, (scFv),, Fab, Fab' & F(ab'),d & o1}, old
At etk A7) 9 23 9 F Fabe A 2 S PRI H A4 EW 9 H S A
A BH GA((C)S e TR Y 89 4% 292 s

Fab'= F4 G =wle] C-etol afut o] o] A2=HRl 17]E Eesh= §4 J9(hinge region)S 7HIth=

Aol A Fabst zto]7h Sl

©

F(ab'), &A= Fab' 3A] d99] A|x=HQl 7|7 yAddol= AFS o] FHA AT, Fvie 3 7pay
& 9 Ay PAEYTS VAL e HAo Aoz Fv @HS AAEE AXT e A g
FA 5 o] 9},

o]F 4] Fv(two—chain Fv)& H|¥f Aoz 3 7IHFAe A4 7MHRE7F A48 A &) Fv(single-
chain Fv)& ¥Rty o= Jetol= JAE Soto] S4l9 71 997 o 7y o] i Aoz A2y
A e C-EdA] bt2 AAEo] QlojA o]Fd] Fvel Zeo] trolmel e FxE olE 4 U

g9 A RS wNA AR BAE o §AN A& F JI(AS Eol, WA FAZ A0 A
AvaT FabE ¥& 4 T WAoz Ak Fab), S DL F A, §A4 AxH /5L Fo
A% % 9.

o] "317 YgY(hinge region)"S A FHd EFEHo Ae FHo=A, CHI E CHZ FY Alold
EA8, A W 3 A B9 FAX (flexibility) & AFde 7155 s 998 oudit,

2 fd A7 719 3 (chimerization) FHE AXA HH, %% Frelel 1g6Gl A= Az IgGl IA = A
e ARE, S5 e 1661 A= A7F g6l A Hlste] 2 oyt &L, F e F Ateld] o]t
(dlsulflde bond)o] 37X 27| = FrAste] 14 B (rigidity)e] AR Aolst a3& HolA Hok. uw
oA, 1A G99 W (modification) S17Fst A9 39 23 a&8485 S7HNZA T vk 47 94 99
9 O}HIL*P AEE MPA7]7] A% otu|ike] A4, FUb e XE S FAAA & g
Joll, ¥ dge] A FAdeA, 9 AdF a&S THAAZ] Ysted, 47 & c-Met A = &Y A%

HE st o]4ke] ofmlidbe]l AA, HIF e X 3E o] opu|iAl Ado] WEE 317 J9S EFetE A

Ak, dE B9, 7] A= AEHE 100, AEHE 101, AEHE 102, AEHE 103 v AEHE

1049] opi)=al MEE ZHe d1%] JHE st AU & . B FAFHoR, A7) A G99 g
% 100 T AEWE 1019] opbnAl AES ZEE AY = QY.
A Ao wE, & c-Met A T &Y AT G, A7) T A 99 HEHE 17, AOHE
74, AEWF 87, MEHET 90, AEWF 91, MEHT 92, DT 93 T HENT 949 ofnA IS
E@etar, A7) B4 7b e AT 18, MENE 19, MEME 20, MENE 21, MEUZ 75, AL
% 88, MEWE 95, MIHE 96, AEHE 97, AEWHE 98, AEHT 99 T YT 1079 ofr|x=At A4
S X¥stE A & o

A FA A ANA, & c-Met FA= FEHE KCLRF-BP-00220%1 sho]Hg Ll A Zofl A ABAkE =, c-Met T <]
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2 MEE 689 ob|mat M (o] FolA IHAINE 20MA7EA 9] opn|mat i AlTd J“EMW‘) E

MEME 689 21ARE 2408 7HA) 9] opr At AAS Zhs AR olFo)zl FAl; AEME 649] opv] At
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N
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1 5
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Y71 & c-Met f%“ﬂ“ MEME 629] otk ME Ee MIAWE 629 18HAF-E 462
T4 B AMEHE 709 ofv]At A (o] FollA IHAFE 17 A7EA] 9 o}

d 3 AqdiE 709 21HAF-E 240U A 712 2] ofr| =4t DS ZheE A=
o] Foz zﬂzﬂ AEW T 649 oAt Y mE AEWE 649 18HARE 4610A 7Y ol Ak AES
zbe 4 2 AERE 709 ofrAt A EE AEHE 709 21HAFE 240 A 7FA] 9] oA AES 2

= 5 ‘l'
= AR ol @Al Eie MAWE 669 ofbrliedt M Hm NAWE 669 18WAF-E 460U A kA 2] of
A Z

et gz T 2 AENSE 70 B AEUS 709 200AFE 24004 7kA 9] ofw] it M h ] o]
A DS 2t AR o]FoX ARl A 5 Sl

2 A wa, A7) & et FAE MEHT 629 opvat Ad = AEUT 629 18HATH 462
AA7A O] oprl et NEE 2t F4 % MEUE 1089 oAt AAE ze AR o] Rl Al A
T 649 opweat A i ADWE 649 IBAANTE 461U A A S ot NAS ztE F R AIiE
1089] op|at A 2t AR oozl @Al e AT 669 ofvlkil N EE AT 669 18
AAGE 4600 A7EA 9] oprmat NS 2t F4 R AMdWE 1089] oppliedt A 2 AR ool

A AL 5 Ak
@ FAGNA, 7] & et FAE ALAWE 669 obviat A EE AAWE 669 18AANE 460 A7}
A9 ohuldt 4G e F4 L AAUE 689 21AANE 2400 A7 9] o] it NAL = B o
o1 Sl £ AU, 666] obelat A i AN 666] 18WARE 0UAAAS] bl AL

WHu

rlr

A EH
3 2 Agds 1 ANEE 2t AR o] Fofzl FAY + Ut

g, A7) A9 709 oAl MEE Zke ZEPEHEE 7MY gt EWGAoR o]Fozl Ao,
A 689 olrAil MEE Zhe ZYFEHEE A7 AEHSE 709 ofnxal AEE Zhe ZEE = A
36" (kabat numbering®l uhE, AEHZE el 62 A obmn-ak 99x]) 3] ~EY (histidine)e] E]EAI
(tyrosine) 02 A3l o] Z|PH=o|t}h, 7] A3ow °J3}°4, o FA ol W& A9 ATl F7t
2o odrk. mmgk A7) AEHE 1089 o AEHE 689 olmAl MY
T IHAREH 20877179 Al1d fefo]l=E Al9gh 21 A HH 240‘ﬂd5lﬂ77}x]ﬂ opr =t MAS zte EeH)
E] =0l A kabat numbering®l] 2|3t 27¢ 9 *|(kabat numbering®l] k&, AEWs 108 W 32 A ¥ *|; CDR-L1 W
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(antagonist)"+ EA = (& &, cMet)d] A=A &9 5 3t oS FEAo=EY &dd] A, A
e S B BAE st deR dAdT. dE 5o, "d3A" dAe FqAVF d3ete 3
(& 591, c-Met)o] BETH S AANZIAY BT FAE nigitt. A= gits=ol] gk
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Aol A3E FA sk YERd Aol

%= 3% 3-cMet A L3-1Y9} & Her2 34| 3 A1¥ (Herceptin)® w5 2 HE g W}E olF oA i
glsto] YERdH Aot
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BYE LA Y TAHL g

osh, W W A o5 FAS .
©, 8] AAds Bouge dAsis A9 B, @yl ol sy e #gEE 2e ot

Ao 1 F c-Met A9 AZ
1.1. cMetol Wit v} 3}A] 'AbF46'S] A4t
1.1.1. vl$-29] B3}

slolB e mnl S o] Had WA} @ 22 A7) Yste], srtEle] whg-zol 3 mEE 100 ugol
o17ke] c-Met/Fe &3 @M H(RED Systems)¥ o] o4 Zzdx o|FHE(Freund's adjuvant)S Zg3}e]
4-6 F% BALB/c WF9-2(Japan SLC, Inc.)9] &7 o] FAFEAY. 25 Zo A7|9f 5L WHoz 4] 3

o2 ALg¥ AZre] c-Met/Fe &% oW AS ShA FAbe Fo] AukQl 50 ugs TF] B4 ZRAE ofF

E(incomplete Freund's adjuvant)®@} &35t wp9-29] H7F o] FAEIT.  dFY & w9t g
(boosting)o] FE L 3U Fol 47| mhg-2=9 melex] At A& 22 F 1/1000% PBSel| 3]4 3}
ELISAR c-MetS MAIh= @Al A77F S7HE S gQlsiditt. 2719 Qﬂrf‘— A o] ol FEaA BolAE
u9-2~5 Aste] ar]o MESFAGS TS

1.1.2. AX €% ¥ solHgxrly Ax

AEFS A 39 Aol 50 pge PBSel <17+ c-Met/Fe &3 wwd E3H2S BALB/c wF$-~(Japan SLC,
Inc.)9 E7 ol FAlsta, W93l @ vfs-2E npF e & 559 S| HAg v (spleen) & A =313},
A3 HAS R Zdol AEE Estar, vl #A(DMEM, GIBCO, Invitrogen)} &§3te] WA E HE

A WE. Y] deae APEese] MEFS Aatdn. Ay dold WAME 1x 10 At B5E

A2E(Sp2/0) 1 x 10" N2 23 o2, AR AXE AAAZY. 37 AR AAES dHd38] &
AA 1AL, Bi%E BIAI(DMEM) ol B0 45% Zgjalgd A= 2(PEG) (1 m)S Askar, 37 CTollA 18 &<k 4
AZ1 & wjeF wi = (DMEM) 1 m¢-& H7Fstgeh.  o]% wjeku =] (DMEM) 10 m¢S 1% B+ H7tstar, 37CY =4

A 5 Feh WA F 50 mE Bt EW AuReHAt. AE FABS 2wl HAT #A)e] 1-2x107/
Eo 0.1 C olatstern wjF7loM wedste] st

9
r>'

R E e R
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1.1.3. cMet @A g GAESE FAE A= sto|Be=nt Az HdE

7] Aael 112004 Az sholuelmel AEE FoA et Buldolwt Solqow wgse stolHelE
o AEE AMe) sletel Q7o) clet/Fe $3 WA Q1zbel Fe BUAE FAow ol §5 ELISE B4
W Eate] gt

ufo] A 2ElO]E FHo]Eo| 3t c-Met/Fc &3 @WlAS 3 AY 747} 50 w (2 ug/ml) 7lshe] ZHolE
Fo] BAAF] AL, HP%%M ¢ 3k, c-Meto] obd Feoll ZAgEE A4S Ao
A LA 7171 k] <l ZHlE xHol| FAAF.

offf o
N
)

z oo XN o
2
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1.1.4. GAZSE A9 A L A

A7) Fard] 1.1.3904 4 slojHglTul xS F34 wixoM mdsta sjYdorziy ddZFE IAES
Aot A s,

WA 10%(v/v) FBSZ) 3 wjek wj <] (DMEM) ®iA] 50 meollA wjFs A7) &lolr B]EU} HEE AR5t
ME HAAES 20 me PBSE 23] o)A} AlH st FBS7F AAE Aelol A, 7] AlE AAES vik vi=] (DMEM) =Y
A 50 méol] AMFEAIZI 3 39 EoF 37T o] AtEtEkA wjokr]ol A wj kit

ol%, dAEH e, FAE i AMEE AASIEL FAEC] BHE wEFRS FEldte], 4T BasiAY
HEZ Rolx] Ao &2 A Ag3sFth. 34 Z-H(Protein G agarose column; Pharmacia, USA)S %
213k AKTA A Al 717]1(GE Healthcare)& o]&3l4] 7] % 1% ke 50 me WA 300 MERE FAS =5 A
Ag &, dild §18 FE (Anicon)E AHE3te] PBSE AT AS X &ste] AR IAE Bosta, o5 4
Alefell AFg-3F 3Tt

WA o2 w2 e Am HHom Qb FHHJE W HAAFREE-(immunogenicity) S EY 7 A
womz o2 FAs ] 95, A7 AAd 1A AFE o 8HH ABFAOZEE | 81 Ade] A
¥ Wo] g (variable region)S A9 B d(constant region)S AUt Ig6l FA ] MA=R Xt 7]
2 &3 chAbF46:S Al 2-3tSict.

Hol st 2eocte)= Aﬂ & 'EcoRl-signal sequence-VH-Nhel-CH-TGA-Xhol' (A &W 3 38)=, 73|
o 3Fst= wEHLEO]= A EL 'EcoRI-signal sequence-VL- BsiWI-CL-TGA-Xhol'(M W% 39)2 FAHE

= A3 YE. o]F, Invitrogen A OptiCHOTM Antibody Express Kit (Cat no.

2
%

_<l.:>’_
12762-019)] E3&Eo] = pOptiVEC "_10P0 TA Cloning Kitoll A7) 4ol sidsls wEULEE MES

38)<, pcDNA''3.3-TOPO TA Cloning Kit(Cat no. 8300-01)o] 7] Aol siw@at=
= DNA HA(NDNE 39)S 2H7F EcoRI(NEB, R0101S)7 Xhol(NEB, RO146S) A8+ &
24, 71 dAe HHL 93 FHE Tt Wy 2L AHYE Lokele WEHE
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[0128]

[0129]

[0130]
[0131]
[0132]

[0133]

[0134]

[0135]

[0136]

[0137]

[0138]

271 FZ¥ #MEE 47 Qiagen Maxiprep kit (Cat no.  12662)S o]&3dle] ZFZFQon Jajutd e
Freestyle MAX 293 Expression System (invitrogen)< o]&ato] Za mglcth. Ahg
™, FreeStyle™ 293 Expression MediumE WA 2 AL-83te] HEfujedda oz vy, dAEd 345 A Al

r%ﬂ
o
N
s
)
©
3¢
5]
o
@
o

E2 5x10cells/mle] SEz Ze 3, 24A1%ko] At H cellF7F 1x10 ‘cells/mlo] H9S w A TELS 7
a3k, FreestyleTM MAX reagent (invitrogen)= A}&3F liposomal reagent® o2 AL (transfectio
< X3 skglen, 15ml tubedl F4] DNA: 4] DNA=1:1 ¢ H|&=R DNAE <=H|ske] OptiPro™ SFM
(invtrogen) 2ml¥ mix3}FaL(A), T TFE 15ml tubeol FreestyleTM MAX reagent 100409} OptiPro™ SFM 2ml<-
mix(B)3F &, (A)e} (B)S mixdle] 15483t incubation 3 F, 815 o] &n)3k Ao EFNE HH3] 45
vk, FdE9) 95 F 37 T, 80% humidity, 8% CO, 130 rpm incubatorolA] 547} wjokatitt.

A7) wfgE AEE dAEYst] A5 dS Z1ZF 100 ml FH3Faz, AKTA Prime (GE healthcare)E o]-&3Fo] A A|
319 th.  AKTA Primeoll Protein A A (GE healthcare, 17-0405-03)& A X3} vlUNS 5 ml/ming F&Ho2
E#& %, 1gG elution buffer(Thermo Scientific, 21004)2 &ZAATF. dojx &E5ES PBS H¥ =2 s
alo] HF 2 o7 7)vel A AbF46(©]|8}, chAbF46= W3S A A st}

1.3. 7]W¥ 3] chAbF46o ZE-E] ¢17+3} A huAbF462] =
1.3.1. =3¢ ¢l7+3}(Heavy chain humanization)

Hl-heavy % H3-heavy 2%F9] Ux}¢1S 9&te], $A Ig Blast (http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/igblast/)E %3}
o A7) Fad 1.20014 AAE vh9-2 A AbF469] VH F-ARFeF 7Hd el w2 Q1zte] A2 H(germline)
FHAAE FAEY. 1 AF, VH3-710] ofu|xAk Mol A 83%9] FEdE MRS F1sley, whe g
2| AbF462] CDR-H1, CDR-H2, CDR-H3Z Kabat numbering® 2 A o]3}ar, w92 3+A] AbF469] CDR HF-#o] VH3-71
o] ZA(framework)ol Z=YPHEZF tyAFQletl.  olu), 30 (S—T), 48H(V—L), 73H(D—N), 78H(T—L) o}
v Ake A v AbF46 A o] olu|i-Al A Z back-mutation dFFTE.  °]F, H1S F7F= 83H(R—K)F}

84H(A-T) ofu|=4te]] EdWo|ES Fo] HEFEAH o7 Hl-heavy(HEWHZ 40) ¢} H3-heavy(AEH ST 41)E %3}
STt

H4-heavy 2] YRS 95l Ar&A9] =2 (framework) A A ztol 2 A3}, AbF46 A9 vl =4 AL
I Ado] - FAREY FAlAl, 719 7 bgsivtal &7 VH3 subtypes AF838Fe] Kabat numberingS 2

Aoy w9~ FA AbF469] CDR-H1, CDR-H2, CDR-H3E E¢3tgtt. ©]& Eslo] Hi-heavy (AEWIE 42)=
TE3A T

1.3.2. A9 2A7+3k(Light chain humanization)

Hi-light (s 43) 2 He-light(ME¥E 44) 2% Oxele 9ske], Ig  Blast
(http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/igblast/)E -&3tel, wh9-2 A AbF469] VL FHdxkel 714 FsAel & 4
F AR FAAE BASGITE. 1 AT, VK4-1o] ofnliAb #HMA 7509 AEAS TS Esiglon,
-2 kA AbF462] CDR-L1, CDR-L2, CDR-L3E= Kabat numbering® @ A e|3}ir, wl9-~ &a] AbF462] CDRE-H
o] VK4-19] =7 E=dHESE TAFlsiitt.  ojul, Hil-light+ 369 (Y—H), 469 (L—-M), 499 (Y—1) 370¢]
ol :-2FS  back-mutation e, H2-light+ 49  olw]xAH(Y—I) 17WHS back-mutation 3&}¢]
T3t

H3-light (M E¥E 45)2 tAQIS 913k, Blast (http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/ighlast/)E& %3l vl9-2=
A AbF46°] VL fraxtel 78 dsAdol =& Az A FHAE BAS Ay F, 7] VK4-1 o] &l VK2-
405 AAsklek. mhe-2 A AbF46 VLI VK2-40-> opm|i=ab #llell A 61%9] 58S 7S gdasion,
-2 kA AbF462] CDR-L1, CDR-L2, CDR-L3E Kabat numbering® @ Ao|3}al, wp9-2~ &a] AbF462] CDREF-¥
o] VK4-19o] &Aoo Z=JHEE txiedsiitt.  oluf, H3-light+ 36WH(Y—H), 469 (L-M), 49H(Y—I1) 3719
o}w] = A2 back-mutation o] 3T},

H4-light (A EHAZ 46)9 HAIE Hste], AzraA|e] =Z (framework) A g zto} B Az} 7]E2] 713 <l
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[0139]

[0140]

[0141]

[0142]

[0143]

[0144]
[0145]
[0146]
[0147]

[0148]

[0149]

S=54d 10-2067613

Atk 4R Vkl subtypes AF&3F9] Kabat numberingl 2 Aojd w9~ 3ka] AbF462] CDR-L1, CDR-L2,
CDR-L3E Z=3tgrt. o), H4-lightE 36WH(Y—H), 46WH(L—M), 49H(Y—I) 370 o= Ake F71E back-

mutation

©]%, Invitrogen A}<] OptiCHOTM Antibody Express Kit (Cat no. 12762-019)°l *x3tso] Q= pOptiVECTM—
TOPO TA Cloning Kitell 7] T4l ddstes wEdLEle]l= A4S zk= DNA ZEH(Hl-heavy; ALEWHT 47,
H3-heavy: AN QW3 48, Hi-heavy: M AWE 49)S pcDNA'3.3-TOPO TA Cloning Kit o 7] Al sdshs
TEH e AdS 2t DNA d¥(Hl-light; MEWME 50, H2-light; AEWF 51, H3-light; A

52, H4-light; MY 53)S ZHZF EcoRI(NEB, RO101S)¥ XhoI(NEB, R0O146S) A3+ SAE ARste], SRI3
omx, 313} Ao HAE A% WEHE TFoFUT.

471 &8 WElE ZH2Z) Qiagen Maxiprep kit (Cat no.  12662) o]&3le] FZFglow, drutde
Freestyle MAX 293 Expression System (invitrogen) o]&akel 28 Hr}. ARL® AEFE 203 F cell o]
W, FreeStyle™ 293 Expression MediunE WA= ARg-3lo] Ffujdial o=z wigElrt. AALdE aF - Al
£ 5x10°cells/m ] FEZ @ F, 24A7ko] A 7 cellF7h 1x10 cells/mlo] HQULS wf A BAL
ASFATH.  Freestyle  MAX reagent (invitrogen)S AH&3 liposomal reagent®O.® AE(transfectio
nS Y o, 15ml tubedl S DNA: 72| DNA=1:1 9] ®W|&Z DNAE FH|ske] OptiPro™ SFM
(invtrogen) 2ml¥} mix3}aL(A), T T2 15ml tubeol FreestyleTM MAX reagent 100149} OptiPro™ SFM 2ml<-
mix(B)sk %, (A} (B)S mix3te] 1583t incubation $ 5, 315 Ho| &H|sH Alxzo| £FAES HH3] 45

Aot FEA=EQY &5 F, 37 T, 80% humidity, 8% CO., 130 rpm incubatorol| A 57t wksaitt.

7] wjekEl AEES AR et A5H 72 100 mlS 38k, AKTA Prime (GE healthcare)E ©]-83to] A A3}
t}. AKTA Prime°| Protein A Z#(GE healthcare, 17-0405-03)2 A X|&}al wl¥NE 5 ml/mine] FEO=E
#F 3 IgG elution buffer(Thermo Scientific, 21004)% &3} th. ©]2 PBS buffer® 13tsle] H=
Ao 1zk3} A AbF46(©]3}, huAbF46= HHE) S AA ST, $HH, o]F ArjdoA A&k A7ks) A
huAbF469] 4, 74 232 H-heavy (MEHE 42) Z H4-light(MLEHE 46) 0]},

ot ¥ o

X

1.4. huAbF46 9] schv golB 3 A=

huAbF46 &-A1o] F2f 7IH G 2 A 7IHP S o83k huAbF46 A9 scFveE #AZalr] A& FdAE o
AR1Ekdek. 7] F by 2 A pEggS VH-HA-VL'Y eV HEF sta, Y] ¥AE
' GLGGLGGGGSGGGGSGGSSGVGS' (MW s 54)9] ofv|=2t A4S 7HAEF  fxselTt. ojgl A TxlH
huAbF46 A 9] schve IHste FwEdQEe|=(MEHE 55)E vlo| Yol oJF|ste] FAgdstglon, o
= 2EA77] s WEHE Adis 560 YERYATE

oF, 47] MEEYE WAL AT LA, c-lete] SolHel AFHL IS

ot

akitt.

1.5. 3% AL (affinity maturation)S 3% golB e A= AF
E2 CDRY A4 R Zaholn Az

huAbF46 &Ale] R3l= A< (affinity maturation)S  9lste]l 6702 AwA A 9 (complementary
determining region, CDR)E 7] A&t wp9-2 A AbF46 . ZH-E| 'Kabat numbering'ell 2J&}e] Aol o
v, 7Ztz+e] CDRS &l7] ® 13 2.

1.5.1.

x 1

CDR ofu At A
CDR-H1 DYYMS(MEH T 1)
CDR-H2 FIRNKANGYTTEYSASVKG(M EHF 2)
CDR-H3 DNWFAY(MER S 3)
CDR-L1 KSSQSLLASGNQNNYLA(A GH 5. 10)
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[0150]

[0151]
[0152]

[0153]

[0154]

[0155]
[0156]

[0157]

[0158]

S=50dl 10-2067613

CDR-L2 WASTRVS (M EH % 11)
CDR-L3 QQSYSAPLT(M g% 12)

A DR 7219 A =9S 98t v #Zo] xZtoluE A#sigirt. 71Ee] 7249 Md =9 HAe
EdHolE Faal k= BYo] U3 ujgo d7] (25% A, 25% G, 25% C, 25% T)7} EYPHEE N L= o] &
o}, & AA oo A= huAbF46 A 9] CDR°ﬂ A9 4718 =9sk7] f1ske], 7 CDRO| ofv|wAkS FH e}
L 370 ok (wild-type) WEuUQE)E = AWMl FHA T OBtz o 854 atlE ®EF L, o

UM Ml @718 4 598 =Yste W 3 Aok, =3, Al WA wEEllEel=E FYsAI33% G
33% C, 33% T)7} EdE s Zto|HE <15t}

Jz

1.5.2. huAbF46 9] glolE 2] AZ L c-Metol] the 2FH A

CDRe] 729 AMdE =S 33 A Zholrefw] FHAe] F5H2 7] Fad 1.5.1% 22 WHoR Azt
zelolw & o] &3te] FAEIQITE.  FHOR huAbF46 A ] scFvE X2 E38h= %E]TLF—Q‘H]S’—E}NE
271¢] PCR dHES A &sta, o2 F8 4 FFa LA S (overlap extension PCR) WHS & ,
CDR%F 717} = o]lw huAbF46 A1) scFv gholBeld] FAxE du3dte] AzE 67H,] CDRE Z+7 # 4

BYYPES FE3A.

3t 2fol e
olgA AztE ol ok 7 glolB#E 9 c-Metol] thdt A Folsgon, ZZe goluy
g = oAl Hlgte] c-Metol] digt AFHo] RE UolAE AHEFS HYoL, AR c-Metol et AFFH ol
FAHE BG5S gl
1.6. AZdE goluZEH Jg=rt /A FA K48
A7) FEE golBee 25 c-Metol Wi elolmejelel A S FAAZ F, zhzte] A FERoERE
schve]l F AL MES B4 Y. ErE FHA Ade 4 s17] F 2%F 2o D%, o1& IgG FEIE WA
o}, 7] E2 F9A], L3-1, L3-2, L3-3, L3-52.2HE AaE 4%9] IS AHste T4 A 53519
=
¥ 2
£ oF EZ% Foluye CDR M4

H11-4 CDR-H1 PEYYMS(MEH S 22)

YC151 CDR-H1 PDYYMS(AMEW & 23)

YC193 CDR-H1 SDYYMS(MEW S 24)

YC244 CDR-H2 RNNANGNT(M D & 25)

YC321 CDR-H2 RNKVNGYT(M FH & 26)

YC354 CDR-H3 DNWLSY(AMEW & 27)

YC374 CDR-H3 DNWLTY (M EW & 28)

L1-1 CDR-L1 KSSHSLLASGNQNNYLA(M ¥ 5 29)

L1-3 CDR-L1 KSSRSLLSSGNHENYLA(M 9¥1 5 30)

L1-4 CDR-L1 KSSKSLLASGNQNNYLA(M ¥ 5 31)

L1-12 CDR-L1 KSSRSLLASGNQNNYLA(M G¥ 5 32)

L1-22 CDR-L1 KSSHSLLASGNQNNYLA(M ¥ 5 33)

L2-9 CDR-L2 WASKRVS(M ¥ S 34)

L2-12 CDR-L2 WGSTRVS(M E W & 35)

L2-16 CDR-L2 WGSTRVP(ME WS 36)

L3-1 CDR-L3 QQSYSRPYT(AM EW & 13)

L3-2 CDR-L3 GQSYSRPLT(M EH 5 14)

L3-3 CDR-L3 AQSYSHPFS(ME®¥ & 15)

L3-5 CDR-L3 QQSYSRPFT(M LM 5 16)

L3-32 CDR-L3 QQSYSKPFT(ME®W & 37)
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[0159]
[0160]

[0161]

[0162]

[0163]

[0164]

[0165]

[0166]

[0167]

S=54d 10-2067613

1.7. A4 Ao IgcEe W

AEE 439 A FHE Il ZEFIFHLEF]=E 'EcoRI-signal sequence-VH-NheI-CH-Xhol' (A<
T 3R FAEY, T A W= A% Foll A opwmito] WAHX ekgtoE 2, huAbF46 A
HE agE ARG, ok, 3% 9 <(hinge region)e A7F 1gG19 A7} ofd U6-HC7 A (A FHZE
57) 2 AT, A= 'EcoRI—51gnal sequence-VL-BsiWI-CL-Xhol' 2 FAHEE 717} t)zpelste] Fx 2t
= dsigler, Mae s S AdEE A7) 4% A A padds i?*OFO% I3t FEwEUL
Efo]=(AM IS 58 U4 AgWs 61)E wloleyolel] ojste] {pASIATE. o] %, Invitrogen AR
OptiCHO" Antibody Express Kit (Cat mo. 12762-019)] E &% o] 1= pOptiVEC ~TOPO TA Cloning Kitol A

7 FAd dgels FEUoEE MAe k= DNA AU(MAWE 38)%, peDNA 3.3-TOPO TA Cloning
Kit(Cat no. 8300-01)] A7] Aol s|F3= FFHUQEo|= ALES zH= DNA HH(L3-1 2 CDR-L3=
3= DNA dH: A¥E¥s 58, L3-2 F3 CDR-L3Z Fsl= DNA d¥H: I3 59, L3-3 f3 CDR-L3Z
Sk DNA dH: AMIWHE 60, L3-5 @ CDR-L3E XT3 DNA dH: AHIWHI 61)2 Z+Z EcoRI(NEB,
R0101S) ¥} XhoI(NEB, RO146S) A|gt &4F AM&3le] SRYTFo=N, sty 5w FA o BdE 9 dHE
TE3FA ).

A7 FEE WEE ZZ) Qiagen Maxiprep kit (Cat no.  12662)2 o] &3l FZEHlon, AAEH S
FreestyleTM MAX 293 Expression System (invitrogen)< ©]-&3lo] & = Att, ALEE A

| FreeStyle™ 293 Expression MediumE ®|A| & A}&&te] Ffujokd2] o2 uj %kﬂ‘}ir/} &) ’\] e 3 A A

= 5x10°cells/nl 9] FE ZH)g 3, 248700 AW 5 cellF7} 1x10cells/mlo] HQLS W YA LHS 2

E_A_z

oo [-o

AL
s i
AL AL
s i s i

E
Pt FreestyleTM MAX reagent (invitrogen)< AF&3F liposomal reagent® o2 A X (transfectio
nS Y Fgoem, 15ml tubeo] 3 DNA: 73] DNA=1:1 o] H|&= DNAE <H]|3}e] OptiPro™ SFM

(invtrogen) 2ml¥} mix3d}aL(A), T & 15ml tubeol FreestyleTM MAX reagent 100x09} OptiPro™ SFM 2ml<-
mix(B)gk %, (M)} (B)S mix3dke] 1587t incubation g 5, &5 Zol| FH|gh Mazd] NS A3 Ao+
Ao, A=Y I8 F 37 C, 80% humidity, 8% CO, 130 rpm incubatorol] A 547t v Fs}AAtt.

A7) wjkE AZE QAR e A5 7 100 mlS F8baL, AKTA Prime (GE healthcare)E o] &-3le] A8}

Att.  AKTA Primeo] Protein A AH(GE healthcare, 17-0405-03)< A X&sla wWLAS 5 ml/ming FEHEO=
S %, IgG elution buffer(Thermo Scientific, 21004)%2 §Z3}t}. o|= PBS buffer® nsHste] #H=E
How e Aaw 4% A (0]8F, huAbF46-H4-A1(L3-1 52), huAbF46-H4-A2 (L3-2 ), huAbF46-H4-
A3 (L3-3 &), 2 huAbF46-H4-A5(L3-5 e = HHIHE AA s ).

1.8. B9y /= 3IxgYo| X&d huAbF46-Ha-A1e] A=

A7) o 17904 AR 429 & Zo)A, c-Metde] 23S w7} 742 =3, Akt 9AMEF B c-Met 23}
ATt Mg B AoZ SAHE huAbF46-H4-A1S tigo 2, 3xdd T %%_Oéﬁ 2 gIxjedHoe] x3he I
AL Azt

huAbF46-H4-A19] F3f 7bdAd S, U6-HCT 314 H AzFe] g6l B Go = o]Folzl F2 9 huAbF46-H4-A19]
B3 7k Bl QIZke] Jhub(kappa) EWH GG o w o] Folxl A m o] Fo|x] FAE huAbF46-H4-A1(U6-HC7) o
2 huAbF46-H4-A19] F2 7FHFS, A7k 1g62 1A % Egdon oFox 4 4
huAbF46-H4-Al9] 73 7P R QIzke] 7h3} EWGo R o|Fojx A= o]Fo|xl A E huAbF46-H4-
A1(IgG2 hinge)Z; huAbF46-H4-A19] ) 7pA o A 9 Ql7kel g2 EHPYgor o]Fofxl
2 B huAbF46-H4-Ale] 73 7pWde] B Qo] Jhut BWgd oz o]|Fofxl AR o]|FX IAE
huAbF46-H4-A1(1gG2 Fe)2 z+z wWwalgich. w3k, 38, A7) 359 s Ak Z=t)2 9)sle] o17ke] 7}
g EHGGo g o|Fof A 36W AW (histidine)S EF E|Z4 (tyrosine) &2 X33} T},

A7) 3% FAE A#sy] 9, huAbF46-H4-A19] 3] 7P, U6-HCTAA] B Q1zke] 1g6Gl BW G oz o]
Folxl YR E(MENE 62)5 IEsts TR UALHE(NAUE 63), hudbF46-4-A19] Ff 7hwgd <,
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[0168]

[0169]

[0170]

[0171]

[0172]

[0173]

[0174]

[0175]

17ke] 1g62 A % <l7re] Ighl % =
=(A¥YWH3 65), huAbF46-H4-A19] 4 7FdHAI S, 2
YA =(MEHE 66)E FYshe ZHwIFULE=(HEWE 67), 36W  3|2E
huADFA6-H4-A19] 74 7lWalel @ Qlzke] 7hul Bwded o o|ojzl La] e = (4]
P2 = (MANE 69)2 wlo| oo ol ale] FAJegITh.  ©]F, Invitrogen AF] OptiCHO

Antibody Express Kit (Cat no. 12762-019)¢] E3t¥]o] )%= pOptiVEC ~TOPO TA Cloning Kitell 7] 4o

b

A= A71AAS 2= DNA AL, peDNA' 3.3-TOPO TA Cloning Kit(Cat no. 8300-01)el 271 Zafel a%
s AVIAEE Zhe DNA diS ASleted, A7) dAY dds 98k NEE 753

A7) F+EE WEE ZZ) Qiagen Maxiprep kit (Cat no.  12662)2 o] &3l FZEHlon AAutEH e
FreestyleTM MAX 293 Expression System (invitrogen)< ©]-83le & ATt AEHE MEF= 293 F cell ©]
] FreeStyle™ 293 Expression MediumE A& A}g3le] HEfujobd2l oz v der. JdALd aF & A

¥2 5x10°cells/mle] HEE Fua 5 24A17k0] At ] cellF7h 1x10°cells/mlo] HS W JA| 2

o
™

3P tt. FreestyleTM MAX reagent (invitrogen)= A}83F liposomal reagent® o2 AL (transfectio
n< P o, 15ml tubed] T2 DNA: 733 DNA=1:1 o] H]&=Z DNAE M]3} OptiPro™ SFM
(invtrogen) 2ml¥} mix3}FaL(A), T TFE 15ml tubeol FreestyleTM MAX reagent 100x09} OptiPro™ SFM 2ml<-
mix(B)gk &, (M)} (B)E mixadke] 1583t incubation §F 5, 3FF Zol| FH|gh Mo NS A3 Ao+
Atk FAEY k= F, 37 T, 80% humidity, 8% 0., 130 rpm incubatorell#] 543t wjdsl3itt,

A7) wdE AES QAR st A5 ZF 100 mlS F Sk, AKTA Prime (GE healthcare)Z o]-&sto] AA|st
AT}, AKTA Primeol Protein A Z#(GE healthcare, 17-0405-03)S A X|3}al vSFNS 5 ml/ming F&Eo=2
H %+ %, IgG elution buffer(Thermo Scientific, 21004)2 8%3}SITE. ©]& PBS buffer® wgsle] FHFH o
2 3%9 34 (huAbF46-H4-A1(U6-HC7), huAbF46-H4-A1(1gG2 hinge), huAbF46-H4-A1(1gG2 Fc))E A AT
o] FolA E o] wE 3 c-Met 3AZS hE5to] huAbF46-H4-AL(UG-HC7)S Helste] sl7]1o] AAloo] ALg
stiom, Wt A7) FAE T c-Met A L3-1Y2 WALt

AAE 10 84 Fd 23784

ATCCOl A 938t AzEe] vheFeh o A (SKBRI(FHE A ET), MENAS(SIHAIZES), NCI-N87(IFAMEF)) 7t
oA CMETZ HER2S] W ojnE Al pAHo®  Zzb 541009 MEES  lug/mlel primary
antibody(c-Met (L3-1Y), EGFR(Erbitux), Her2(Herceptin))@® 4TColA 1A17+ FACS bufferel incubationdt %,

sencondary antibody®A4] anti-human-FITC(Jackson ImmunoResearch)@® 4TCol|A 30% &< incubation$
FACS(FACS Canto, BD)Z #21&te] = 1o vebyl

= 10] vt ks o], 53, NCI-NST(SIAIET) ol HER2S) & Wdlo] sl o ALFE 7] 4
Aol A ALgtsi.

AA 20 F-cMet A L3-1YS} 3} Her2 A S A= (Herceptin)e WL &3 3

96well plateo] 5¢10°cell/wel 1= NCI-N87 MEE seedingd 3, 56(v/v) FBS, wo/HGF = w/HGF(100ng/ml)
Z70 A Herceptin® L3-1YE 7tzte] %o wro] 96wellel] ZHzt o w:= B8 A (37C, 96A7H) 3+ 96
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<110> Samsung Electronics Co. Ltd
<120> Composition for combination therapy containing
and anti-c-Met antibody
<130> DPP20125839KR
<160> 108
<170> KopatentIn 1.71
<210> 1
<211> 5
<212> PRT
<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> heavy chain CDR1 of AbF46

<400>

1

Asp Tyr Tyr Met Ser

1

<210>

<211>

<212>

5

19

PRT
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<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> heavy chain CDR2 of AbF46

<400> 2

Phe Ile Arg Asn Lys Ala Asn Gly Tyr Thr Thr Glu Tyr Ser Ala Ser

1 5 10 15
Val Lys Gly
<210> 3
<211> 6
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> heavy chain CDR3 of AbF46
<400> 3

Asp Asn Trp Phe Ala Tyr

1 5
<210> 4
<211> 6
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> heavy chain CDR1 of c-Met antibody
<220><221> UNSURE

<222> (1)

<223> X is Pro or Ser or absent

<220><221> UNSURE
<222>  (2)

<223> X 1s Glu or Asp
<400> 4

Xaa Xaa Tyr Tyr Met Ser

1 5
<210> 5
<211> 8
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

_26_



<220><223> heavy chain CDR2 of c-Met antibody
<220><221> UNSURE
<222>  (3)

<223> X is Asn or Lys
<220><221> UNSURE
<222>  (4)

<223> X is Ala or Val
<220><221> UNSURE
<222>  (7)

<223> X is Asn or Thr
<400> 5

Arg Asn Xaa Xaa Asn Gly Xaa Thr

1 5
<210> 6
<211> 6
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> heavy chain CDR3 of c-Met antibody
<220><221> UNSURE

<222> ()

<223> X is Ser or Thr

<400> 6

Asp Asn Trp Leu Xaa Tyr

1 5
<210> 7
<211> 17
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> light chain CDR1 of c-Met antibody
<220><221> UNSURE

<222>  (4)

<223> X is His, Arg, Gln or Lys

<220><221> UNSURE

<222> (12)

_27_
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<223> X is His or Gln

<220><221> UNSURE
<222>  (13)

<223> X 1s Lys or Asn
<220><221> UNSURE
<222>  (9)

<223> X is Ser or Trp
<400> 7

Lys Ser Ser Xaa Ser Leu Leu Ala Xaa Gly Asn Xaa Xaa Asn Tyr Leu

1 5 10 15
Ala
<210> 8
<211> 7
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> light chain CDRZ2 of c-Met antibody
<220><221> UNSURE

<222>  (2)

<223> X is Ala or Gly
<220><221> UNSURE

<222>  (4)

<223

> X is Thr or Lys
<220><221> UNSURE

<222>  (7)

<223> X is Ser or Pro
<400> 8

Trp Xaa Ser Xaa Arg Val Xaa

1 5
<210> 9
<211> 9
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
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<220><223> light chain CDR3 of c-Met antibody
<220><221> UNSURE

<222> (1)

<223> X 1s Gly, Ala or Gln

<220><221> UNSURE

<222>  (6)

<223> X i1s Arg, His, Ser, Ala, Gly or Lys
<220><221> UNSURE

<222>  (8)

<223> X i1s Leu, Tyr, Phe or Met

<400> 9

Xaa Gln Ser Tyr Ser Xaa Pro Xaa Thr

1 5
<210> 10
<211> 17
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> light chain CDR1 of AbF46

<400> 10

Lys Ser Ser Gln Ser Leu Leu Ala Ser Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn Tyr Leu

1 5 10
Ala
<210> 11
<211> 7
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> light chain CDR2 of AbF46
<400> 11

Trp Ala Ser Thr Arg Val Ser

1 5
<210> 12
<211> 9

_29_
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<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> light chain CDR3 of AbF46
<400> 12

Gln Gln Ser Tyr Ser Ala Pro Leu Thr

1 5
<210> 13
<211> 9
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> CDR-L3 derived from L3-1 clone
<400> 13

Gln Gln Ser Tyr Ser Arg Pro Tyr Thr

1 5
<210> 14
<211> 9
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> CDR-L3 derived from L3-2 clone
<400> 14

Gly Gln Ser Tyr Ser Arg Pro Leu Thr

1 5
<210> 15
<211> 9
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> CDR-L3 derived from L3-3 clone
<400> 15

Ala Gln Ser Tyr Ser His Pro Phe Ser

1 5
<210> 16
<211> 9
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

_30_
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<220><223> CDR-L3 derived from L3-5 clone
<400> 16

Gln Gln Ser Tyr Ser Arg Pro Phe Thr

1 5
<210> 17
<211> 117
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> heavy chain variable region of anti c-Met humanized

ant ibody (huAbF46-H4)
<400> 17
Glu Val Gln Leu Val Glu Ser Gly Gly Gly Leu
1 5 10
Ser Leu Arg Leu Ser Cys Ala Ala Ser Gly Phe
20 25

Tyr Met Ser Trp Val Arg Gln Ala Pro Gly Lys

35 40
Gly Phe Ile Arg Asn Lys Ala Asn Gly Tyr Thr
50 95
Ser Val Lys Gly Arg Phe Thr Ile Ser Arg Asp
65 70 75
Leu Tyr Leu Gln Met Asn Ser Leu Arg Ala Glu
85 90

Tyr Cys Ala Arg Asp Asn Trp Phe Ala Tyr Trp

100 105 110

Val Thr Val Ser Ser

115
<210> 18
<211> 114
<212> PRT
<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> light chain variable region of anti c-Met humanized

Val Gln Pro Gly Gly
15
Thr Phe Thr Asp Tyr
30

Gly Leu Glu Trp Leu

45
Thr Glu Tyr Ser Ala
60
Asn Ser Lys Asn Thr
80
Asp Thr Ala Val Tyr
95

Gly Gln Gly Thr Leu

_31_
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ant ibody (huAbF46-14)

<400> 18
Asp Ile Gln Met Thr
1 5
Asp Arg Val Thr Ile
20

Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn

35
Ala Pro Lys Met Leu
50
Pro Ser Arg Phe Ser
65
Ile Ser Ser Leu Gln
85

Ser Tyr Ser Arg Pro

100 105 110
Lys Arg
<210> 19
<211> 114
<212> PRT
<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> light chain variable region of anti c—Met humanized

GIn Ser Pro Ser Ser Leu Ser Ala Ser Val Gly
10 15
Thr Cys Lys Ser Ser Gln Ser Leu Leu Ala Ser
25 30

Tyr Leu Ala Trp His Gln Gln Lys Pro Gly Lys

40 45
Ile Ile Trp Ala Ser Thr Arg Val Ser Gly Val
55 60
Gly Ser Gly Ser Gly Thr Asp Phe Thr Leu Thr
70 75 80
Pro Glu Asp Phe Ala Thr Tyr Tyr Cys Gln Gln
90 95

Tyr Thr Phe Gly Gln Gly Thr Lys Val Glu Ile

ant ibody (huAbF46-H4)

<400> 19
Asp Ile GIn Met Thr
1 5
Asp Arg Val Thr Ile
20

Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn

35

Ala Pro Lys Met Leu

GIn Ser Pro Ser Ser Leu Ser Ala Ser Val Gly
10 15
Thr Cys Lys Ser Ser Gln Ser Leu Leu Ala Ser
25 30

Tyr Leu Ala Trp His Gln Gln Lys Pro Gly Lys

40 45

Ile Ile Trp Ala Ser Thr Arg Val Ser Gly Val

_32_
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50

55

60

Pro Ser Arg Phe Ser Gly Ser Gly Ser Gly Thr Asp Phe Thr Leu Thr

65

70

75

80

Ile Ser Ser Leu Gln Pro Glu Asp Phe Ala Thr Tyr Tyr Cys Gly Gln

85

90

95

Ser Tyr Ser Arg Pro Leu Thr Phe Gly Gln Gly Thr Lys Val Glu Ile

105

Artificial Sequence

ant ibody (huAbF46-14)

100
Lys Arg
<210> 20
<211> 114
<212> PRT
<213>
<220><223>
<400> 20

Asp Ile Gln Met

1
Asp Arg Val Thr
20

Gly Asn Gln Asn

35
Ala Pro Lys Met
50
Pro Ser Arg Phe
65

Ile Ser Ser Leu

Ser Tyr Ser His

100

Lys Arg

Thr

Asn

Leu

Ser

Gln

85

Pro

Gln Ser Pro Ser

Thr Cys Lys Ser
25

Tyr Leu Ala Trp

40
Ile Ile Trp Ala
95
Gly Ser Gly Ser
70

Pro Glu Asp Phe

Ser Leu
10

Ser Gln

His Gln

Ser Thr

Gly Thr

75

light chain variable region of anti c-Met

Ser

Ser

Gln

Arg
60

Asp

110

Ala Ser Val Gly
15
Leu Leu Ala Ser
30

Lys Pro Gly Lys

45

Val Ser Gly Val

Phe Thr Leu Thr

80

Ala Thr Tyr Tyr Cys Ala Gln

90

95

Phe Ser Phe Gly Gln Gly Thr Lys Val Glu Ile

105

110

_33_
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<210> 21
<211> 114
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> light chain variable region of anti c-Met humanized
ant ibody (huAbF46-H4)

<400> 21

Asp Ile Gln Met Thr Gln Ser Pro Ser Ser Leu Ser Ala Ser Val Gly

1 5 10 15
Asp Arg Val Thr Ile Thr Cys Lys Ser Ser Gln Ser Leu Leu Ala Ser
20 25 30

Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn Tyr Leu Ala Trp His Gln Gln Lys Pro Gly Lys

35 40 45
Ala Pro Lys Met Leu Ile Ile Trp Ala Ser Thr Arg Val Ser Gly Val
50 95 60
Pro Ser Arg Phe Ser Gly Ser Gly Ser Gly Thr Asp Phe Thr Leu Thr
65 70 75 80
Ile Ser Ser Leu Gln Pro Glu Asp Phe Ala Thr Tyr Tyr Cys Gln Gln
85 90 95

Ser Tyr Ser Arg Pro Phe Thr Phe Gly Gln Gly Thr Lys Val Glu Ile

100 105 110
Lys Arg
<210> 22
<211> 6
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> CDR-H1 derived from H11-4 clone
<400> 22

Pro Glu Tyr Tyr Met Ser

1 5
<210> 23
<211> 6
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<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> CDR-H1 derived from YC151 clone
<400> 23

Pro Asp Tyr Tyr Met Ser

1 5
<210> 24
<211> 6
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> CDR-H1 derived from YC193 clone

<400> 24

Ser Asp Tyr Tyr Met Ser

1 5
<210> 25
<211> 8
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> CDR-H2 derived from YC244 clone
<400> 25

Arg Asn Asn Ala Asn Gly Asn Thr

1 5
<210> 26
<211> 8
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> CDR-H2 derived from YC321 clone
<400> 26

Arg Asn Lys Val Asn Gly Tyr Thr

1 5
<210> 27
<211> 6
<212> PRT

_35_

S550dl 10-2067613



S550ol 10-2067613

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> CDR-H3 derived from YC354 clone
<400> 27

Asp Asn Trp Leu Ser Tyr

1 5
<210> 28
<211> 6
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> CDR-H3 derived from YC374 clone
<400> 28

Asp Asn Trp Leu Thr Tyr

1 5
<210> 29
<211> 17
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> CDR-L1 derived from L1-1 clone
<400> 29

Lys Ser Ser His Ser Leu Leu Ala Ser Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn Tyr Leu

1 5 10 15
Ala
<210> 30
<211> 17
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> CDR-L1 derived from L1-3 clone

<400> 30

Lys Ser Ser Arg Ser Leu Leu Ser Ser Gly Asn His Lys Asn Tyr Leu
1 5 10 15

Ala

<210> 31
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<211> 17

<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> CDR-L1 derived from L1-4 clone
<400> 31

Lys Ser Ser Lys Ser Leu Leu Ala Ser Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn Tyr Leu

1 5 10 15
Ala
<210> 32
<211> 17
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> CDR-L1 derived from L1-12 clone
<400> 32

Lys Ser Ser Arg Ser Leu Leu Ala Ser Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn Tyr Leu

1 5 10 15
Ala
<210> 33
<211> 17
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> CDR-L1 derived from L1-22 clone
<400> 33

Lys Ser Ser His Ser Leu Leu Ala Ser Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn Tyr Leu

1 5 10 15
Ala
<210> 34
<211> 7
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

_37_
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<220><223> CDR-L2 derived from L2-9 clone
<400> 34

Trp Ala Ser Lys Arg Val Ser

1 5
<210> 35
<211> 7
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> CDR-L2 derived from L2-12 clone
<400> 35

Trp Gly Ser Thr Arg Val Ser

1 5
<210> 36
<211> 7
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> CDR-L2 derived from L2-16 clone
<400> 36

Trp Gly Ser Thr Arg Val Pro

1 5
<210> 37
<211> 9
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> CDR-L3 derived from L3-32 clone
<400> 37

GIn Gln Ser Tyr Ser Lys Pro Phe Thr

1 5
<210> 38
<211> 1416
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> nucleotide sequence of heavy chain of chAbF46

<220><221> misc_feature

_38_
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<222> (1)..(6)

<223> EcoRI restriction site
<220><221> misc_feature

<222>  (7)..(66)

<223> signal sequence

<220><221> misc_feature

<222>  (67)..(417)

<223> VH - heavy chain variable region
<220><221> misc_feature

<222>  (418)..(423)

<223> Ndel restriction site

<220><221> misc_feature

<222>  (418)..(1407)

<223> CH - heavy chain constant region
<220><221> misc_feature

<222>  (1408)..(1410)

<223> TGA - stop sodon

<220><221> misc_feature

<222> (1411)..(1416)

<223> Xhol restriction site

<400> 38

gaattcgecg ccaccatgga atggagcetgg gtttttctcg taacactttt aaatggtatc 60
cagtgtgagg tgaagctggt ggagtctgga ggaggcttgg tacagectgg gggttetetg 120
agactctcct gtgcaacttc tgggttcacc ttcactgatt actacatgag ctgggtccgce 180
cagcctccag gaaaggcact tgagtggttg ggttttatta gaaacaaage taatggttac 240
acaacagagt acagtgcatc tgtgaagggt cggttcacca tctccagaga taattcccaa 300
agcatcctct atcttcaaat ggacaccctg agagctgagg acagtgccac ttattactgt 360
gcaagagata actggtttgce ttactggggce caagggactc tggtcactgt ctctgcaget 420
agcaccaagg gcccatcggt cttcccectg gecaccctect ccaagagcac ctcetgggggce 480
acagcggccc tgggetgect ggtcaaggac tacttccccg aaccggtgac ggtgtegtgg 540
aactcaggcg ccctgaccag cggcegtgeac accttccegg ctgtcectaca gtcectcagga 600
ctctactccc tcagcagegt ggtgaccgtg ccctccagea gettgggecac ccagacctac 660
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atctgcaacg

tcttgtgaca

tcagtcttcc
gtcacatgcg
gtggacggeg
acgtaccgtg
tacaagtgca
gccaaagggce

accaagaacc

gtggagtggg
gactccgacg
caggggaacg
aagagcctct
<210> 39
<211> 75

<212> DN

tgaatcacaa

aaactcacac

tctteccece
tggtggtgga
tggaggtgca
tggtcagcgt
aggtctccaa
agccccgaga

aggtcagcct

agagcaatgg
gctecttett
tcttctcatg

ccetgtetcec

9
A

gccecageaac

atgcccaccg

aaaacccaag
cgtgagccac
taatgccaag
cctcaccgtce
caaagccctc
accacaggtg

gacctgectg

gcagcceggag
cctctacagce
ctccgtgatg

gggtaaatga

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223>
<220><221>

<222> (1

accaaggtgg

tgcccagcac

gacaccctca
gaagaccctg
acaaagccgce
ctgcaccagg
ccagccccca
tacaccctgc

gtcaaaggct

aacaactaca
aagctcaccg
catgaggctc

ctcgag

acaagaaagt

ctgaactcct

tgatctcccg
aggtcaagtt
gggaggagca
actggctgaa
tcgagaaaac
ccccatcececg

tctatcccag

agaccacgcce

tggacaagag

tgcacaacca

tgagcccaaa

ggggggaccg

gacccctgag
caactggtac
gtacaacagc
tggcaaggag
catctccaaa
ggaggagatg

cgacatcgcc

tccegtgcetg

caggtggcag

ctacacgcag

nucleotide sequence of light chain of chAbF46

misc_difference

)..(6)

<223> EcoRI restriction site

<220><221>

<222> (7

misc_difference

)..(90)

<223> signal sequence

<220><221>

<222> (9

misc_difference

1)..(432)

<223> VL - light chain variable region

<220><221>

<222> (4

misc_difference

30)..(435)

<223> BsiWI restriction site

<220><221>

<222> (4

misc_difference

33)..(750)
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<223> CL - light chain constant region

<220><221> misc_difference
<222>  (751)..(753)

<223> stop codon
<220><221> misc_difference
<222>  (754)..(759)

<223> Xhol restriction site

<400> 39

gaattcacta gtgattaatt cgccgccacc
ctgctgcectat cggtatctgg tacctgtgga
ctgactgtgt cagcaggaga gaaggtcact
gctagtggceca accaaaataa ctacttggcec
aaaatgctga taatttgggc atccactagg
agtggatctg ggacggattt cactctgacc

gtttattact gtcagcagtc ctacagcgct

gagctgaaac gtacggtggce tgcaccatct
ttgaaatctg gaactgectc tgttgtgtge
aaagtacagt ggaaggtgga taacgccctc
gagcaggaca gcaaggacag cacctacagce
gactacgaga aacacaaagt ctacgcctgc
gtcacaaaga gcttcaacag gggagagtgt
<210> 40

<211> 447

<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

atggattcac
gacattttga
atgagctgca
tggcaccagc
gtatctggag
atcaacagtg

ccgctcacgt

gtcttcatct
ctgctgaata
caatcgggta
ctcagcagca
gaagtcaccc

tgactcgag

aggcccaggt
tgacccagtc
agtccagtca
agaaaccagg
tccctgatceg
tgcaggctga

tcggtgctgg

tccegecatce
acttctatcc
actcccagga
ccctgacget

atcagggcct

<220><223> amino acid sequence of Hl-heavy

<400> 40

cctcatgttg
tccatcectcee
gagtctttta
acgatctcct
cttcataggc
agatctggct

gaccaagctg

tgatgagcag
cagagaggcc
gagtgtcaca
gagcaaagca

gagctcgecc

Glu Val Gln Leu Val Glu Ser Gly Gly Gly Leu Val Gln Pro Gly Gly
1 5 10 15
Ser Leu Arg Leu Ser Cys Ala Ala Ser Gly Phe Thr Phe Thr Asp Tyr
20 25 30

Tyr Met Ser Trp Val Arg Gln Ala Pro Gly Lys Gly Leu Glu Trp Leu

_41_

60
120
180
240
300
360

420

480
540
600
660
720

759
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Gly

Ser

65

Leu

Tyr

Val

Leu

145

Ser

Leu

Thr

Thr

225

Phe

Pro

Val

35

Phe I

@

50

Val Lys

Tyr Leu

Cys Ala

Thr Val

115

Pro Ser
130

Val Lys

Ala Leu

Gly Thr

195
Lys Val
210

Cys Pro

Leu Phe

Glu Val

Lys Phe

275

Arg Asn Lys Ala

55

Gly Arg Phe Thr

70

Gln Met Asn Ser

Arg
100

Ser

Ser

Asp

Thr

Tyr

180

Asp

Pro

Pro

Thr
260

85

Asp

Ser

Lys

Tyr

Ser

165

Ser

Thr

Lys

Cys

Pro

245

Cys

Asn Trp

Ala Ser

Ser Thr

135
Phe Pro
150

Gly Val

Leu Ser

Tyr Ile

Lys Val

215
Pro Ala
230

Lys Pro

Val Val

Asn Trp Tyr Val

40

Asn

Leu

Phe

Thr

120

Ser

His

Ser

Cys

200

Pro

Lys

Val

Asp

280

Gly Tyr

Ser Arg

Lys Thr

90
Ala Tyr
105

Lys Gly

Pro Val

Thr Phe

170
Val Val
185

Asn Val

Pro Lys

Glu Leu

Asp Thr

250

Asp Val

265

Gly Val

Thr

Asp

75

Trp

Pro

Thr

Thr

155

Pro

Thr

Asn

Ser

Leu

235

Leu

Ser

Glu

Thr

60

Asn

Asp

Ser

140

Val

Val

His

Cys

220

Met

His

Val

45

Ser

Thr

Val

125

Ser

Val

Pro

Lys

205

Asp

His

285

Tyr

Lys

110

Phe

Leu

Trp

Leu

Ser

190

Pro

Lys

Pro

Ser

Asp

270

Asn

_42_

Ser

Asn

Val

95

Thr

Pro

Asn

175

Ser

Ser

Thr

Ser

Arg

255

Pro

Ala

Ser

80

Tyr

Leu

Leu

Cys

Ser

160

Ser

Ser

Asn

His

Val

240

Thr

Lys
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Thr Lys Pro Arg Glu
290
Val Leu Thr Val Leu
305
Cys Lys Val Ser Asn
325

Ser Lys Ala Lys Gly

340
Pro Ser Arg Glu Glu
355
Val Lys Gly Phe Tyr
370

Gly Gln Pro Glu Asn
385

Asp Gly Ser Phe Phe

405

Trp Gln Gln Gly Asn
420
His Asn His Tyr Thr
435
<210> 41
<211> 447
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial

<220><223> amino

<400> 41

Glu Val Gln Leu Val
1 5

Ser Leu Arg Leu Ser

20

Glu Gln

295
His Gln
310

Lys Ala

Gln Pro

Met Thr

Pro Ser

375
Asn Tyr
390

Leu Tyr

Val Phe

Gln Lys

Sequence

Tyr

Asp

Leu

Arg

Lys

360

Asp

Lys

Ser

Ser

Ser

440

Asn

Trp

Pro

Glu

345

Asn

Thr

Lys

Cys

425

Leu

Ser

Leu

330

Pro

Thr

Leu

410

Ser

Ser

Thr

Asn

315

Pro

Val

Val

Pro

395

Thr

Val

Leu

Tyr Arg Val
300

Gly Lys Glu

Ile Glu Lys

Val Tyr Thr

350
Ser Leu Thr
365
Glu Trp Glu
380

Pro Val Leu

Val Asp Lys

Met His Glu
430
Ser Pro Gly

445

acid sequence of H3-heavy

Glu Ser Gly Gly Gly Leu Val Gln Pro

10

Cys Ala Ala Ser Gly Phe Thr Phe Thr

25

30

Val Ser

Tyr Lys

320

Thr Ile

335

Leu Pro

Cys Leu

Ser Asn

Asp Ser

400

Ser Arg

415

Ala Leu

Lys

Asp Tyr

Tyr Met Ser Trp Val Arg Gln Ala Pro Gly Lys Gly Leu Glu Trp Leu

35

40

45

_43_
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Gly

Ser

65

Leu

Tyr

Val

Leu

145

Ser

Leu

Thr

Thr

225

Phe

Pro

Val

Thr

Phe
50

Val

Tyr

Cys

Thr

Pro

130

Val

Lys
210

Cys

Leu

Lys

Lys

290

Ile Arg Asn Lys

Lys

Leu

Val

115

Ser

Lys

Leu

Leu

Thr

195

Val

Pro

Phe

Val

Phe

275

Pro

Gly Arg

Gln Met

85

Arg Asp
100

Ser Ser

Ser Lys

Asp Tyr

Thr Ser

165
Tyr Ser
180

Gln Thr

Asp Lys

Pro Cys

Pro Pro

245
Thr Cys
260

Asn Trp

Arg Glu

Phe
70

Asn

Asn

Ser

Phe

150

Leu

Tyr

Lys

Pro

230

Lys

Val

Tyr

Glu

Ala Asn Gly Tyr

55

Thr

Ser

Trp

Ser

Thr

135

Pro

Val

Ser

Val

215

Pro

Val

Val

Gln

295

Leu

Phe

Thr

120

Ser

His

Ser

Cys

200

Pro

Lys

Val

Asp

280

Tyr

Ser

Arg

105

Lys

Pro

Thr

Val
185

Asn

Pro

Asp

Asp

265

Gly

Asn

Arg

90

Tyr

Val

Phe

170

Val

Val

Lys

Leu

Thr

250

Val

Val

Ser

Thr

Asp

75

Trp

Pro

Thr

Thr

155

Pro

Thr

Asn

Ser

Leu

235

Leu

Ser

Glu

Thr

Thr
60

Asn

Asp

Ser

140

Val

Val

His

Cys

220

Met

His

Val

Tyr

300

Glu

Ser

Thr

Val

125

Ser

Val

Pro

Lys
205

Asp

His
285

Arg

Tyr

Lys

110

Phe

Leu

Trp

Leu

Ser

190

Pro

Lys

Pro

Ser

Asp

270

Asn

Val

_44_

Ser

Asn

Val

95

Thr

Pro

Asn

175

Ser

Ser

Thr

Ser

Arg

255

Pro

Ala

Val

Ser
80

Tyr

Leu

Leu

Cys

Ser

160

Ser

Ser

Asn

His

Val
240

Thr

Lys

Ser
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Val Leu Thr Val Leu

305

Cys Lys Val Ser Asn
325

Ser Lys Ala Lys Gly

340
Pro Ser Arg Glu Glu
355
Val Lys Gly Phe Tyr

370

Gly Gln Pro Glu Asn
385
Asp Gly Ser Phe Phe
405
Trp Gln Gln Gly Asn
420

His Asn His Tyr Thr

435
<210> 42
<211> 447
<212> PRT
<213> Artificial
<220><223> amino
<400> 42

Glu Val Gln Leu Val
1 5
Ser Leu Arg Leu Ser
20
Tyr Met Ser Trp Val
35

Gly Phe Ile Arg Asn

His Gln Asp Trp Leu

310

Lys Ala Leu Pro Ala
330

Gln Pro Arg Glu Pro

345
Met Thr Lys Asn Gln
360
Pro Ser Asp Ile Ala

375

Asn Tyr Lys Thr Thr
390
Leu Tyr Ser Lys Leu
410
Val Phe Ser Cys Ser
425
Gln Lys Ser Leu Ser

440

Sequence

Asn

315

Pro

Val

Val

Pro

395

Thr

Val

Leu

Gly Lys Glu

Ile Glu Lys

Val Tyr Thr

350

Ser Leu Thr
365

Glu Trp Glu

380

Pro Val Leu

Val Asp Lys

Met His Glu
430
Ser Pro Gly

445

acid sequence of H4-heavy

Tyr

Thr

335

Leu

Cys

Ser

Asp

Ser

415

Ala

Lys

Lys

320

Pro

Leu

Asn

Ser
400

Arg

Leu

Glu Ser Gly Gly Gly Leu Val Gln Pro Gly Gly

10

Cys Ala Ala Ser Gly Phe Thr Phe

25

30

15

Thr Asp Tyr

Arg Gln Ala Pro Gly Lys Gly Leu Glu Trp Leu

40

45

Lys Ala Asn Gly Tyr Thr Thr Glu Tyr Ser Ala

_45_

S=50dl 10-2067613



Ser

65

Leu

Tyr

Val

Leu

145

Ser

Leu

Thr

Thr

225

Phe

Pro

Val

Thr

Val

50

Val

Tyr

Cys

Thr

Pro
130

Val

Lys
210

Cys

Leu

Lys

Lys
290

Leu

Lys

Leu

Val

115

Ser

Lys

Leu

Leu

Thr

195

Val

Pro

Phe

Val

Phe
275

Pro

Thr

55
Gly Arg Phe Thr
70
GIn Met Asn Ser
85
Arg Asp Asn Trp
100

Ser Ser Ala Ser

Ser Lys Ser Thr
135

Asp Tyr Phe Pro

150
Thr Ser Gly Val
165
Tyr Ser Leu Ser
180

GIn Thr Tyr Ile

Asp Lys Lys Val
215

Pro Cys Pro Ala

230
Pro Pro Lys Pro
245
Thr Cys Val Val
260

Asn Trp Tyr Val

Arg Glu Glu Gln

295

Leu

Phe

Thr

120

Ser

His

Ser

Cys

200

Pro

Lys

Val

Asp
280

Tyr

60

Ser Arg Asp Asn

Arg

105

Lys

Pro

Thr

Val

185

Asn

Pro

Asp

Asp

265

Asn

75
Ala Glu
90

Tyr Trp

Gly Pro

Gly Thr

Val Thr

155
Phe Pro
170

Val Thr

Val Asn

Lys Ser

Leu Leu

235
Thr Leu
250

Val Ser

Val Glu

Ser Thr

Asp

Ser

140

Val

Val

His

Cys

220

Met

His

Val

Tyr

300

Val Leu His GIn Asp Trp Leu Asn Gly

Ser

Thr

Val

125

Ser

Val

Pro

Lys

205

Asp

His
285

Arg

Lys

Lys

110

Phe

Leu

Trp

Leu

Ser

190

Pro

Lys

Pro

Ser

Asp

270

Asn

Val

Glu

_46_

Asn

Val

95

Thr

Pro

Asn

175

Ser

Ser

Thr

Ser

Arg

255

Pro

Val

Tyr

Thr

80

Tyr

Leu

Leu

Cys

Ser

160

Ser

Ser

Asn

His

Val

240

Thr

Lys

Ser

Lys
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305
Cys Lys Val Ser Asn
325

Ser Lys Ala Lys Gly

340
Pro Ser Arg Glu Glu
355
Val Lys Gly Phe Tyr
370

Gly Gln Pro Glu Asn
385

Asp Gly Ser Phe Phe

405

Trp Gln Gln Gly Asn
420

His Asn His Tyr Thr

435
<210> 43
<211> 220
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial

<220><223> amino

<400> 43

Asp Ile Val Met Thr
1 5

Glu Arg Ala Thr Ile

20
Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn
35
Pro Pro Lys Met Leu
50

Pro Asp Arg Phe Ser

310

Lys Ala Leu Pro

Gln Pro Arg Glu

345
Met Thr Lys Asn
360
Pro Ser Asp Ile
375
Asn Tyr Lys Thr
390

Leu Tyr Ser Lys

Val Phe Ser Cys
425
Gln Lys Ser Leu

440

Sequence

315
Ala Pro Ile Glu
330

Pro Gln Val Tyr

GIn Val Ser Leu
365
Ala Val Glu Trp
380
Thr Pro Pro Val
395
Leu Thr Val Asp

410

Ser Val Met His

Ser Leu Ser Pro

445

acid sequence of Hl-light

GIn Ser Pro Asp

Asn Cys Lys Ser

25
Tyr Leu Ala Trp
40
Ile Ile Trp Ala
55

Gly Ser Gly Ser

Ser Leu Ala Val
10

Ser GIn Ser Leu

His Gln Gln Lys

45

Ser Thr Arg Val
60

Gly Thr Asp Phe

320
Lys Thr Ile
335

Thr Leu Pro

350

Thr Cys Leu

Glu Ser Asn

Leu Asp Ser
400
Lys Ser Arg

415

Glu Ala Leu
430

Gly Lys

Ser Leu Gly
15

Leu Ala Ser

30

Pro Gly Gln

Ser Gly Val

Thr Leu Thr

_47_
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65
Ile Ser Ser Leu Gln

85

Ser Tyr Ser Ala Pro
100
Lys Arg Thr Val Ala
115
Glu Gln Leu Lys Ser
130

Phe Tyr Pro Arg Glu
145

Gln Ser Gly Asn Ser

165
Ser Thr Tyr Ser Leu
180
Glu Lys His Lys Val
195

Ser Pro Val Thr Lys

210
<210> 44
<211> 220
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial

<220><223> amino

<400> 44
Asp Ile Val Met Thr
1 5
Glu Pro Ala Ser Ile
20
Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn
35

Ser Pro Gln Met Leu

70
Ala Glu Asp Val Ala

90

Leu Thr Phe Gly Gly
105
Ala Pro Ser Val Phe
120
Gly Thr Ala Ser Val
135

Ala Lys Val Gln Trp

Gln Glu Ser Val Thr

170
Ser Ser Thr Leu Thr
185
Tyr Ala Cys Glu Val
200
Ser Phe Asn Arg Gly

215

Sequence

acid sequence of H2-

75
Val Tyr Tyr Cys Gln

95

Gly Thr Lys Val Glu
110
Ile Phe Pro Pro Ser
125
Val Cys Leu Leu Asn
140

Lys Val Asp Asn Ala
155

Glu Gln Asp Ser Lys

175
Leu Ser Lys Ala Asp
190
Thr His Gln Gly Leu
205
Glu Cys
220

light

80

Gln

Asp

Asn

Leu

160

Asp

Tyr

Ser

GIn Thr Pro Leu Ser Leu Pro Val Thr Pro Gly

10

15

Ser Cys Lys Ser Ser Gln Ser Leu Leu Ala Ser

25

30

Tyr Leu Ala Trp His Leu Gln Lys Pro Gly Gln

40

45

Ile Ile Trp Ala Ser Thr Arg Val Ser Gly Val

_48_
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50

Pro Asp

65

Ile Ser

Ser Tyr

Lys Arg

130

Phe Tyr
145

Gln Ser

Ser Thr

Glu Lys

Ser Pro

210
<210>
<211>
<212>

<213>

<220><223>

<400>

55

Arg Phe Ser Gly Ser Gly Ser Gly Thr

70 75

Arg Val Glu Ala Glu Asp Val Gly Val
85 90
Ser Ala Pro Leu Thr Phe Gly Gln Gly
100 105

Thr Val Ala Ala Pro Ser Val Phe Ile
115 120
Leu Lys Ser Gly Thr Ala Ser Val Val

135

Pro Arg Glu Ala Lys Val Gln Trp Lys
150 155

Gly Asn Ser Gln Glu Ser Val Thr Glu

165 170
Tyr Ser Leu Ser Ser Thr Leu Thr Leu
180 185
His Lys Val Tyr Ala Cys Glu Val Thr
195 200

Val Thr Lys Ser Phe Asn Arg Gly Glu

215
45
220
PRT

Artificial Sequence

45

60

Asp

Tyr

Thr

Phe

Cys

140

Val

Ser

His

Cys

220

amino acid sequence of H3-light

Phe Thr

Tyr Cys

Lys Leu

110
Pro Pro
125

Leu Leu

Asp Asn

Asp Ser

Lys Ala
190
Gln Gly

205

Leu

Ser

Asn

Lys
175

Asp

Leu

Lys

80

Leu

Asp

Asn

Leu

160

Asp

Tyr

Ser

Asp Ile Val Met Thr Gln Ser Pro Asp Ser Leu Ala Val Ser Leu Gly

1

5 10

15

Glu Arg Ala Thr Ile Asn Cys Lys Ser Ser Gln Ser Leu Leu Ala Ser

20 25

30

Gly Asn GIn Asn Asn Tyr Leu Ala Trp Tyr Gln Gln Lys Pro Gly Gln

_49_
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35

Pro Pro Lys Leu Leu
50

Pro Asp Arg Phe Ser
65
Ile Ser Ser Leu Gln

85
Ser Tyr Ser Ala Pro

100

Lys Arg Thr Val Ala

115

Glu Gln Leu Lys Ser

Phe Tyr Pro Arg Glu

Gln Ser Gly Asn Ser

165

Ser Thr Tyr Ser Leu
180

Glu Lys His Lys Val
195

Ser Pro Val Thr Lys

210
<210> 46
<211> 219
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial
<220><223> amino

<400> 46

40

Ile Ile Trp Ala Ser Thr Arg
55 60
Gly Ser Gly Ser Gly Thr Asp
70 75
Ala Glu Asp Val Ala Val Tyr
90
Leu Thr Phe Gly Gly Gly Thr
105

Ala Pro Ser Val Phe Ile Phe

120

Gly Thr Ala Ser Val Val Cys

135 140
Ala Lys Val Gln Trp Lys Val
150 155
GIn Glu Ser Val Thr Glu Gln

170

Ser Ser Thr Leu Thr Leu Ser

185

Tyr Ala Cys Glu Val Thr His
200
Ser Phe Asn Arg Gly Glu Cys

215 220

Sequence

acid sequence of H4-light

45

Val Ser Gly Val

Phe Thr Leu Thr
80
Tyr Cys Gln Gln
95
Lys Val Glu Ile
110

Pro Pro Ser Asp

125

Leu Leu Asn Asn

Asp Asn Ala Leu

160

Asp Ser Lys Asp
175

Lys Ala Asp Tyr

190

Gln Gly Leu Ser

205

Asp Ile GIn Met Thr Gln Ser Pro Ser Ser Leu Ser Ala Ser Val Gly

1 5

10

15

_50_
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Asp Arg

Gly Asn

Ala Pro

50

Pro Ser
65

Ile Ser

Ser Tyr

Lys Arg

130
Phe Tyr
145

Gln Ser

Ser Thr

Glu Lys

Ser Pro
210
<210>
<211>
<212>

<213>

<220><223>

Val Thr Ile Thr

20
GIn Asn Asn Tyr
35

Lys Met Leu Ile

Arg Phe Ser Gly

Ser Leu GIn Pro

85

Ser Ala Pro Leu
100

Thr Val Ala Ala

115

Leu Lys Ser Gly

Pro Arg Glu Ala

Gly Asn Ser Gln

165
Tyr Ser Leu Ser
180
His Lys Val Tyr
195

Val Thr Lys Ser

47
1350

DNA

Artificial Sequence

Cys

Leu

Thr

Pro

Thr

135

Lys

Ser

Phe

215

Lys

Asp

Phe

Ser

120

Val

Ser

Thr

Cys
200

Asn

Ser Ser Gln Ser

25

Trp His Gln Gln

Ala Ser Thr Arg

60

Ser Gly Thr Asp
75

Phe Ala Thr Tyr

Gly Gln Gly Thr

Val Phe Ile Phe

Ser Val Val Cys

140

Gln Trp Lys Val
155

Val Thr Glu Gln

170
Leu Thr Leu Ser
185

Glu Val Thr His

Arg Gly Glu

nucleotide sequence of Hl-heavy

Leu Leu Ala Ser

30
Lys Pro Gly Lys
45

Val Ser Gly Val

Phe Thr Leu Thr
80
Tyr Cys Gln Gln

95

Lys Val Glu Ile
110

Pro Pro Ser Asp

125

Leu Leu Asn Asn

Asp Asn Ala Leu
160

Asp Ser Lys Asp

175
Lys Ala Asp Tyr
190
GIn Gly Leu Ser

205

_51_
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<400> 47

gaggtgcage tggtggagtc tgggggagge ttggtccage ctggagggtc cctgagactce 60
tcctgtgcag cctctggatt caccttcact gactactaca tgagcectgggt ccgcecaggcet 120
ccagggaagg ggctggagtg gttgggettt attagaaaca aagctaacgg ttacaccaca 180
gaatacagtg cgtctgtgaa aggcagattc accatctcaa gagataattc aaagaactca 240
ctgtatctgc aaatgaacag cctgaaaacc gaggacacgg ccgtgtatta ctgtgctaga 300
gataactggt ttgcttactg gggtcaagga accctggtca ccgtctectc ggetageacce 360
aagggcccat cggtcttcece cctggeaccce tcctccaaga gecacctcetgg gggcacageg 420
gcectggget gectggtcaa ggactacttce cccgaaccgg tgacggtgtc gtggaactca 480
ggcgecctga ccageggegt gcacacctte ccggetgtcee tacagtcectc aggactctac 540
tccctcagea gegtggtgac cgtgecctcec agcagettgg gcacccagac ctacatctge 600
aacgtgaatc acaagcccag caacaccaag gtggacaaga aagttgagcec caaatcttgt 660
gacaaaactc acacatgccc accgtgcecca gcacctgaac tcctgggggg accgtcagtce 720
ttcctettee ccccaaaacce caaggacacc ctcatgatct cccggacccece tgaggtcaca 780
tgcgtggtgg tggacgtgag ccacgaagac cctgaggtca agttcaactg gtacgtggac 840
ggcgtggagg tgcataatgce caagacaaag ccgcegggagg agcagtacaa cagcacgtac 900
cgtgtggtca gegtectcac cgtcctgecac caggactgge tgaatggcaa ggagtacaag 960
tgcaaggtct ccaacaaagc cctcccagcec cccatcgaga aaaccatctc caaagccaaa 1020
gggcagecce gagaaccaca ggtgtacacce ctgeccccat cccgggagga gatgaccaag 1080
aaccaggtca gectgacctg cctggtcaaa ggettctate ccagegacat cgecgtggag 1140
tgggagagca atgggcagcc ggagaacaac tacaagacca cgectcecegt getggactcec 1200
gacggctect tcttecteta cagcaagetc accgtggaca agagcaggtg gcagceagggg 1260
aacgtcttct catgctcegt gatgcatgag getctgcaca accactacac gcagaagagce 1320
ctcteecctgt ctccgggtaa atgactcgag 1350
<210> 48

<211> 1350

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> nucleotide sequence of H3-heavy

<400> 48
gaggtgcagce tggtggagtc tgggggagge ttggtccage ctggagggtc cctgagactce 60
tcctgtgecag cctcectggatt caccttcact gactactaca tgagetgggt ccgccagget 120
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ccagggaagg ggctggagtg gttgggettt attagaaaca aagctaacgg ttacaccaca

gaatacagtg cgtctgtgaa aggcagattc accatctcaa gagataattc aaagaactca
ctgtatctgc aaatgaacag cctgecgtgcet gaggacacgg ccgtgtatta ctgtgcectaga
gataactggt ttgcttactg gggtcaagga accctggtca ccgtctectc ggetageacce
aagggcccat cggtcttcece cctggecaccce tcctccaaga gcacctcetgg gggcacageg
gecectggget gectggtcaa ggactacttce cccgaaccgg tgacggtgtce gtggaactca
ggcgecctga ccageggegt gcacacctte ccggetgtcee tacagtcectc aggactctac

tccctcagea gegtggtgac cgtgecctec agcagettgg gcecacccagac ctacatctge

aacgtgaatc acaagcccag caacaccaag gtggacaaga aagttgagcec caaatcttgt
gacaaaactc acacatgccc accgtgcecca gcacctgaac tcctgggggg accgtcagtce
ttcctettee ccccaaaacce caaggacacc ctcatgatct cccggacccece tgaggtcaca
tgcgtggtgg tggacgtgag ccacgaagac cctgaggtca agttcaactg gtacgtggac
ggcgtggagg tgcataatgce caagacaaag ccgcegggagg agcagtacaa cagcacgtac
cgtgtggtca gecgtcectcac cgtcecctgecac caggactgge tgaatggcaa ggagtacaag

tgcaaggtct ccaacaaagc cctcccagcec cccatcgaga aaaccatctc caaagccaaa

gggcagecce gagaaccaca ggtgtacacce ctgeccccat cccgggagga gatgaccaag
aaccaggtca gcctgacctg cctggtcaaa ggcttctatc ccagegacat cgeccgtggag
tgggagagca atgggcagcc ggagaacaac tacaagacca cgectceegt getggactcec
gacggctect tcttectcecta cagcaagetc accgtggaca agagcaggtg gcagcagggg
aacgtcttct catgctccgt gatgcatgag getctgcaca accactacac gcagaagagce

ctctecectgt ctccgggtaa atgactcgag

<210> 49
<211> 1350
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> nucleotide sequence of H4-heavy

<400> 49

gaggttcagec tggtggagtc tggeggtgge ctggtgcage cagggggetc actcecgtttg
tcctgtgecag cttetggett caccttcact gattactaca tgagetgggt gcegtcaggec
ccgggtaagg gectggaatg gttgggtttt attagaaaca aagctaatgg ttacacaaca

gagtacagtg catctgtgaa gggtcgtttc actataagca gagataattc caaaaacaca
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180

240
300
360
420
480
540

600

660
720
780
840
900
960

1020

1080
1140
1200
1260
1320

1350

60
120
180

240
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ctgtacctgc

gataactggt

aagggcccat
gecectggget
ggcgecectga
tccctcagea
aacgtgaatc
gacaaaactc

ttectettee

tgegtggtgg
ggcgtggagg
cgtgtggtca
tgcaaggtct
gggcagceccce
aaccaggtca

tgggagagca

gacggctcect
aacgtcttct

ctcteectgt

agatgaacag

ttgcttactg

cggtcecttcecec
gccetggtcaa
ccagcggcegt
gegtggtgac
acaagcccag
acacatgccc

CCCCaaaacc

tggacgtgag
tgcataatgc
gegtcectcac
ccaacaaagc
gagaaccaca
gcctgacctg

atgggcagcc

tcttectcta
catgctccgt

ctccgggtaa

<210> 50

<211> 669

<212> DNA

cctgegtgct

gggccaaggg

cctggcaccc
ggactacttc
gcacaccttc
cgtgcecectcec
caacaccaag
accgtgccca

caaggacacc

ccacgaagac
caagacaaag
cgtcctgcac
cctcecagec
ggtgtacacc
cctggtcaaa

ggagaacaac

cagcaagctc
gatgcatgag

atgactcgag

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223>

gaggacactg

actctggtca

tcctccaaga
cccgaaccgg
ccggcetgtcec
agcagcttgg
gtggacaaga
gcacctgaac

ctcatgatct

cctgaggtca
CCgcggegags
caggactggc
cccatcgaga
ctgcccccat
ggcttctatce

tacaagacca

accgtggaca

gctctgcaca

ccgtctatta

ccgtcetectce

gcacctctgg
tgacggtgtc
tacagtcctc
gcacccagac
aagttgagcc
tcetgggggg

cccggaccecee

agttcaactg
agcagtacaa
tgaatggcaa
aaaccatctc
Ccccgggagga
ccagcgacat

cgecteecegt

agagcaggtg

accactacac

nucleotide sequence of Hl-light

<400> 50

gacatcgtga

atcaactgca

tggcaccagc

tgacccagtc

agtccagcca

agaaaccagg

tccagactcc

gagtctttta

acagcctcct

gtatccgggg tccctgaccg attcagtgge

atcagcagcc

cctctcacgt

tgcaggctga

tcggaggegg

agatgtggca

taccaaggtg

ctggectgtgt

gctageggcea

aagatgctca
agcgggtctg
gtttattact

gagatcaaac

ctctgggcga

accaaaataa

ttatttgggc
ggacagattt
gtcagcaatc

gtacggtgge

_54_

ttgtgctaga

ggctagcacc

gggcacageg
gtggaactca
aggactctac
ctacatctgc
caaatcttgt
accgtcagtc

tgaggtcaca

gtacgtggac
cagcacgtac
ggagtacaag
caaagccaaa
gatgaccaag
cgcecgtggag

gctggactcce

gcagcagesy

gcagaagagce

gagggecacce

ctacttagct

atctacccgg
cactctcacc
ctatagtgct

tgcaccatct

300

360

420
480
540
600
660
720

780

840
900
960
1020
1080
1140

1200

1260
1320

1350

60

120

180
240
300

360
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gtcttcatct
ctgctgaata

caatcgggta

ctcagcagca
gaagtcaccc
tgactcgag
<210> 51
<211> 66

<212> DN

tccegecatce tgatgagcag ttgaaatctg gaactgcectce

acttctatcc

actcccagga

ccctgacget

atcagggcct

9
A

cagagaggcc

gagtgtcaca

gagcaaagca

gagctcgecc

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223>
<400> 51
gatattgtga

atctcctgca

tggcacctgc
gtatctggag
atcagcaggg
ccgctcacgt
gtcttcatct
ctgctgaata

caatcgggta

ctcagcagca
gaagtcaccc
tgactcgag
<210> 52
<211> 66

<212> DN

aaagtacagt

gagcaggaca

gactacgaga

gtcacaaaga

ggaaggtgga

gcaaggacag

aacacaaagt

gcttcaacag

nucleotide sequence of H2-1light

tgacccagac

agtccagtca

agaagccagg
tcccagacag
tggaggctga
tcggacaggg
tccegecatce
acttctatcc

actcccagga

ccctgacget

atcagggcct

9
A

tccactctcce

gagtctttta

gcagtctcca
gttcagtggce
ggatgttgga
taccaagctg
tgatgagcag
cagagaggcc

gagtgtcaca

gagcaaagca

gagctcgecc

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223>

<400> 52

ctgcecgtca

gctagtggca

cagatgctga
agtgggtcag
gtttattact
gagctcaaac
ttgaaatctg
aaagtacagt

gagcaggaca

gactacgaga

gtcacaaaga

cccctggaga

accaaaataa

tcatttgggce
gcactgattt
gccagcagtce
gtacggtggce
gaactgcctce
ggaaggtgga

gcaaggacag

aacacaaagt

gcttcaacag

nucleotide sequence of H3-1light

tgttgtgtgc
taacgccctc

cacctacagc

ctacgcctgc

gggagagtgt

geeggectcece

ctacttggcc

atccactagg
cacactgaaa
ctacagcgct
tgcaccatct
tgttgtgtgc
taacgccctc

cacctacagc

ctacgcctgce

gggagagtgt

gacatcgtga tgacccagtc tccagactcc ctggetgtgt ctctgggega gagggcecacce
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420
480

540

600
660

669

60

120

180
240
300
360
420
480

540

600
660

669

60
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atcaactgca

tggtaccagc
gtatccgggg
atcagcagcc
cctctcacgt
gtcttcatct
ctgctgaata

caatcgggta

ctcagcagca
gaagtcaccc
tgactcgag

<210> 53

<211> 66

agtccagcca

agaaaccagg
tccctgaccg
tgcaggctga
tcggaggegg
tccegecatce
acttctatcc

actcccagga

ccctgacget

atcagggcct

9

<212> DNA

gagtctttta

acagcctcct
attcagtggc
agatgtggca
taccaaggtg
tgatgagcag
cagagaggcc

gagtgtcaca

gagcaaagca

gagctcgecc

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223>
<400> 53
gatatccaga

atcacctgca

tggcaccaac
gtatctggag
atcagcagtc
ccgctcacgt
gtcttcatct
ctgctgaata

caatcgggta

ctcagcagca
gaagtcaccc
tgactcgag
<210> 54

<211> 23

gctageggcea

aagctgctca
agcgggtcetg
gtttattact
gagatcaaac
ttgaaatctg
aaagtacagt

gagcaggaca

gactacgaga

gtcacaaaga

accaaaataa

ttatttgggce
ggacagattt
gtcagcaatc
gtacggtgge
gaactgcctce
ggaaggtgga

gcaaggacag

aacacaaagt

gcttcaacag

nucleotide sequence of H4-1light

tgacccagtc

agtccagtca

agaaaccagg
tceectteteg
tgcagccgga
tcggacaggg
tccegecatce
acttctatcc

actcccagga

ccctgacgcet

atcagggcct

cccgagcetcec

gagtctttta

aaaagctccg
cttctctgga
agacttcgca
taccaaggtg
tgatgagcag
cagagaggcc

gagtgtcaca

gagcaaagca

gagctcgecc

ctgtccgect

gctagtggca

aaaatgctga
tccgggtcetg
acttattact
gagatcaaac
ttgaaatctg
aaagtacagt

gagcaggaca

gactacgaga

gtcacaaaga

ctgtgggcga

accaaaataa

ttatttgggce
ggacggattt
gtcagcagtc
gtacggtggce
gaactgcctce
ggaaggtgga

gcaaggacag

aacacaaagt

gcttcaacag

_56_

ctacttagct

atctacccgg
cactctcacc
ctatagtgct
tgcaccatct
tgttgtgtgce
taacgccctc

cacctacagc

ctacgcctgc

gggagagtgt

tagggtcacc

ctacttggcc

atccactagg
cactctgacc
ctacagcgct
tgcaccatct
tgttgtgtgce
taacgccctce

cacctacagc

ctacgcctgc

gggagagtgt

120

180
240
300
360
420
480

540

600
660
669

60

120

180
240
300
360
420
480

540

600
660

669
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<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> linker between VH and VL

<400> 54

Gly Leu Gly Gly Leu Gly Gly Gly Gly Ser Gly Gly Gly Gly Ser Gly
1 5 10 15

Gly Ser Ser Gly Val Gly Ser

20
<210> 55
<211> 1088
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> polynucleotide encoding scFv of huAbF46 antibody

<400> 55

gctagegttt tagcagaagt tcaattggtt gaatctggtg gtggtttggt tcaaccaggt 60
ggttctttga gattgtcttg tgctgettcet ggttttactt tcaccgatta ttacatgtcc 120
tgggttagac aagctccagg taaaggtttg gaatggttgg gtttcattag aaacaaggct 180
aacggttaca ctaccgaata ttctgcttct gttaagggta gattcaccat ttctagagac 240
aactctaaga acaccttgta cttgcaaatg aactccttga gagctgaaga tactgetgtt 300
tattactgcg ctagagataa ttggtttget tattggggtc aaggtacttt ggttactgtt 360
tcttetggee tcgggggect cggaggagga ggtagtggeg gaggaggcetce cggtggatcece 420
agcggtgtgg gttccgatat tcaaatgacc caatctccat cttetttgte tgettcagtt 480
ggtgatagag ttaccattac ttgtaagtcc tcccaatctt tgttggettc tggtaatcag 540
aacaattact tggcttggca tcaacaaaaa ccaggtaaag ctccaaagat gttgattatt 600
tgggcttcta ccagagtttc tggtgttcca tctagatttt ctggttetgg ttceccggtact 660
gattttactt tgaccatttc atccttgcaa ccagaagatt tcgctactta ctactgtcaa 720
caatcttact ctgctccatt gacttttggt caaggtacaa aggtcgaaat caagagagaa 780
ttcggtaagc ctatccctaa ccctcectecte ggtcectegatt ctacgggtgg tggtggatct 840
gotggtggtg gttctggtgg tggtggttct caggaactga caactatatg cgagcaaatc 900
ccctcaccaa ctttagaatc gacgecgtac tctttgtcaa cgactactat tttggccaac 960
gggaaggcaa tgcaaggagt ttttgaatat tacaaatcag taacgtttgt cagtaattge 1020
ggttctcacc cctcaacaac tagcaaaggc agccccataa acacacagta tgttttttga 1080
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gtttaaac 1088
<210> 56

<211> 5597

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> expression vector including polynucleotide encoding scFv of
huAbF46 ant ibody

<220><221> misc_difference

<222> (573)..(578)

<223> Nhel restriction site

<220><221> misc_difference

<222>  (588)..(938)

<223> huAbF46 VH

<220><221> misc_difference

<222> (939)..(1007)

<223> linker

<220><221> misc_difference

<222> (1008)..(1349)

<223> huAbF46 VL

<220><221> misc_difference

<222> (1350)..(1355)

<223> EcoRI restriction site
<220><221> misc_difference
<222> (1356)..(1397)

<223> V5 epitope
<220><221> misc_difference
<222> (1398)..(1442)

<223> (G4S)3 linker
<220><221> misc_difference
<222> (1443)..(1649)

<223> Aga2

<220><221> misc_difference

<222> (1650) . . (1652)
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<223> TGA(stop codon)
<220><221> misc_difference
<222> (1653)..(1660)

<223> Pmel restriction site

<400> 56

acggattaga agccgccgag cgggtgacag ccctccgaag gaagactcte cteegtgegt 60
cctegtette accggtcegeg ttcecctgaaac gcagatgtge ctcegegecge actgetcecga 120
acaataaaga ttctacaata ctagctttta tggttatgaa gaggaaaaat tggcagtaac 180
ctggccccac aaaccttcaa atgaacgaat caaattaaca accataggat gataatgcga 240
ttagtttttt agccttattt ctggggtaat taatcagcga agcgatgatt tttgatctat 300
taacagatat ataaatgcaa aaactgcata accactttaa ctaatacttt caacattttc 360
ggtttgtatt acttcttatt caaatgtaat aaaagtatca acaaaaaatt gttaatatac 420
ctctatactt taacgtcaag gagaaaaaac cccggatcgg actactagca gctgtaatac 480
gactcactat agggaatatt aagctaattc tacttcatac attttcaatt aagatgcagt 540
tacttcgctg tttttcaata ttttctgtta ttgctagegt tttagcagaa gttcaattgg 600
ttgaatctgg tggtggtttg gttcaaccag gtggttcttt gagattgtct tgtgetgcett 660
ctggttttac tttcaccgat tattacatgt cctgggttag acaagctcca ggtaaaggtt 720
tggaatggtt gggtttcatt agaaacaagg ctaacggtta cactaccgaa tattctgctt 780
ctgttaaggg tagattcacc atttctagag acaactctaa gaacaccttg tacttgcaaa 840
tgaactcctt gagagctgaa gatactgetg tttattactg cgctagagat aattggtttg 900
cttattgggg tcaaggtact ttggttactg tttcttctgg cctcecggggge ctcggaggag 960
gaggtagtgg cggaggagge tccggtggat ccageggtgt gggttccgat attcaaatga 1020
cccaatctce atcttetttg tctgettcag ttggtgatag agttaccatt acttgtaagt 1080
cctecccaate tttgttgget tctggtaatc agaacaatta cttggettgg catcaacaaa 1140
aaccaggtaa agctccaaag atgttgatta tttgggcttc taccagagtt tctggtgtte 1200
catctagatt ttctggttct ggttccggta ctgattttac tttgaccatt tcatccttge 1260
aaccagaaga tttcgctact tactactgtc aacaatctta ctctgctcca ttgacttttg 1320
gtcaaggtac aaaggtcgaa atcaagagag aattcggtaa gcctatccct aaccctctece 1380
tcggtctega ttctacgggt ggtggtggat ctggtggtgg tggttctggt ggtggtggtt 1440
ctcaggaact gacaactata tgcgagcaaa tcccctcacc aactttagaa tcgacgcecgt 1500
actctttgtc aacgactact attttggcca acgggaaggc aatgcaagga gtttttgaat 1560

_59_



attacaaatc
gcagccccat

gtgtagatgt

tatacttttc
cgttcegtta
ctaagacaat
tatcctatta
tgcacaaaca
cgaaatttgc

caacaccaat

cagctaacat
agttccaatc
aatgaggttt
ttttaataac
gttggacgat
tacgaaacac

gacttgaaat

taatacccag
agccgcaaac
aagctgectt
cctettggec
gatacgccta
tgcctgtaac

tgtgtttatt

agagttacgg
tactttacat
acgataagta
gaaacaattc
ggcgatcccce

ctttttttac

agtaacgttt
aaacacacag

aacaaaatcg

atttctccgt
ccaactttac
tttaattttg
gtagctaaaa
atacttaaat
tattttgtta

aacgccattt

aaaatgtaag
caaaagttca
ctgtgaagct
tggcaaaccg
atcaatgccg
gccaaccaag

tttcecttgcea

caagtcagca
tttcaccaat
tgtgtgctta
ctcteetttt
tttttatagg
ttacacgcgc

tatttttatg

aatgaagaaa
atatatttat
aaatgtaaaa
ggcattaata
ctagagtctt

tttctatttt

gtcagtaatt
tatgtttttt

actttgttcc

aaacaacatg
acatacttta
ctgcctgceca
aaagatgaat
aaatactact
gagtctttta

aatctaagcg

ctcteggggce
cctgtcccac
gcactgagta
aggaactctt
taatcattga
tatttcggag

ataaccgggt

tcggaatcta
ggaccagaac
atcacgtata
cttttttcga
ttaatgtcat
ctcgtatctt

ttttgtattt

aaaaaataaa
tagacaagaa
tcacaggatt
cctgagagca
ttacatcttc

taatttatat

gecggttctca
gagtttaaac

cactgtactt

ttttcccatg
tatagctatt
tatttcaatt
gtgaatcgaa
cagtaataac
caccatttgt

catcaccaac

tctettgect
ctgcttctga
gtatgttgca
ggtattcttg
ccagagccaa
tgcctgaact

caattgttct

gagcacattc
tacctgtgaa
ctcacgtgct
ccgaatttct
gataataatg
ttaatgatgg

ggattttaga

caaaggttta
aagcagatta
ttcgtgtgtg
ggaagagcaa
ggaaaacaaa

atttatatta

cccectcaaca
ccgctgatct

ttagctcgta

taatatcctt
cacttctata
tgttataaat
tcctaagaga
ctatttctta
ctccacacct

attttctggce

tccaacccag
atcaaacaag
gtcttttgga
ccacgactca
aacatcctcc
atttttatat

ctttctattg

tgcggectct
attaataaca
caatagtcac
tgaagacgaa
gtttcttagg
aataatttgg

aagtaaataa

aaaaatttca
aatagatata
gtcttctaca
gataaaaggt
aactattttt

aaaaatttaa
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actagcaaag
gataacaaca

Caaaatacaa

ttctattttt
cactaaaaaa
tcctataatt
attgggcaag
gcatttttga
ccgcttacat

gtcagtccac

tcagaaatcg
ggaataaacg
aatacgagtc
tctcegtgcea
ttaggttgat
gcttttacaa

ggcacacata

gtgctctgea
gacatactcc
caatgccctc
agggcctcegt
acggatcgct
gaatttactc

agaaggtaga

acaaaaagcg
cattcgatta
cagacaagat
agtatttgtt
tctttaattt

attataatta

1620
1680

1740

1800
1860
1920
1980
2040
2100

2160

2220
2280
2340
2400
2460
2520

2580

2640
2700
2760
2820
2880
2940

3000

3060
3120
3180
3240
3300

3360
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tttttatagce

ccectatttg
cctgataaat
tcgeecttat
tggtgaaagt
atctcaacag
gcacttttaa

aactcggtcg

aaaagcatct
gtgataacac
cttttttgca
atgaagccat
tgcgcaaact
ggatggaggc

ttattgctga

ggccagatgg
tggatgaacg
tgtcagacca
aaaggatcta
tttcgttcca
tttttctgeg

gtttgccgga

agataccaaa
tagcaccgcc
ataagtcgtg
cgggctgaac
tgagatacct
acaggtatcc

ggaacgcctg

acgtgatgaa

tttattttte
gcttcaataa
teceetttttt
aaaagatgct
cggtaagatc
agttctgcta

ccgcatacac

tacggatggc
tgcggcecaac
caacatgggg
accaaacgac
attaactggc
ggataaagtt

taaatctgga

taagccctcc
aaatagacag
agtttactca
ggtgaagatc
ctgagcgtca
cgtaatctgc

tcaagagcta

tactgtcctt
tacatacctc
tcttaccggg
ggggggttceg
acagcgtgag
ggtaageggce

gtatctttat

aaggacccag

taaatacatt
tattgaaaaa
gecggeatttt
gaagatcagt
cttgagagtt
tgtggegegg

tattctcaga

atgacagtaa
ttacttctga
gatcatgtaa
gagcgtgaca
gaactactta
gcaggaccac

geceggtgage

cgtatcgtag
atcgctgaga
tatatacttt
ctttttgata
gaccccgtag
tgcttgcaaa

ccaactcttt

ctagtgtagc
gctctgetaa
ttggactcaa
tgcacacagc
cattgagaaa
agggtcggaa

agtcctgtcg

gtggcacttt

caaatatgta
ggaagagtat
gecetteetgt
tgggtgcacg
ttcgeececga
tattatcccg

atgacttggt

gagaattatg
caacgatcgg
ctcgecttga
ccacgatgcc
ctctagcttc
ttctgegcetce

gtgggtctcg

ttatctacac
taggtgccte
agattgattt
atctcatgac
aaaagatcaa
caaaaaaacc

ttccgaaggt

cgtagttagg
tcctgttacce
gacgatagtt
ccagcttgga
gcgccacgcet
caggagagcg

ggtttcgeca

tcggggaaat

tccgetcatg
gagtattcaa
ttttgctcac
agtgggttac
agaacgtttt
tgttgacgcc

tgagtactca

cagtgctgcc
aggaccgaag
tcgttgggaa
tgtagcaatg
ccggcaacaa
ggccectteeg

cggtatcatt

gacgggcagt
actgattaag
aaaacttcat
caaaatccct
aggatcttct
accgctacca

aactggcttc

ccaccactte
agtggctgcet
accggataag
gcgaacgacc
tcccgaaggg
cacgaggegag

cctctgactt
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gtgcgeggaa

agacaataac
catttccgtg
ccagaaacgc
atcgaactgg
ccaatgatga
gggcaagagc

ccagtcacag

ataaccatga
gagctaaccg
ccggagcetga
gcaacaacgt
ttaatagact
gctggetggt

gcagcactgg

caggcaacta
cattggtaac
ttttaattta
taacgtgagt
tgagatcctt
geggtggttt

agcagagcgce

aagaactctg
gccagtggeg
gcgeageggt
tacaccgaac
agaaaggcgg
cttccagggg

gagcgtcgat

3420

3480
3540
3600
3660
3720
3780

3840

3900
3960
4020
4080
4140
4200

4260

4320
4380
4440
4500
4560
4620

4680

4740
4800
4860
4920
4980
5040

5100
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ttttgtgatg
tacggttcct
attctgtgga
cgaccgagcg
ctcteeecge
aagcggegceag

ctttacactt

acacaggaaa
aacaaaagct
<210> 57

<211> 13

ctcgtcaggg
ggecttttge
taaccgtatt
cagcgagtca
gegttggeceg
tgagcgcaac

tatgcttccg

cagctatgac

ggctagt

<212> PRT

gggccegagec
tggecttttg
accgectttg
gtgagcgagg
attcattaat
gcaattaatg

gctectatgt

catgattacg

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223>

<400> o7

U6-HC7 hinge

tatggaaaaa
ctcacatgtt
agtgagctga
aagcggaaga
gcagctggcea
tgagttacct

tgtgtggaat

ccaagctcgg

cgccagcaac geggectttt
ctttcectgeg ttatcecectg
taccgctcge cgcagecgaa
gcgeccaata cgcaaaccge
cgacaggttt cccgactgga
cactcattag gcaccccagg

tgtgagcgga taacaatttc

aattaaccct cactaaaggg

Glu Pro Lys Ser Cys Asp Cys His Cys Pro Pro Cys Pro

1
<210> 58
<211> 43
<212> DN

5

5

A

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223>

<400> 58
gaattcacta
ctgctgctat
ctgtccgect
gctagtggca
aaaatgctga

tccgggtcetg

acttattact

gagatcaaac

<210> 39

polynucleotide encoding CDR-L3 derived from L3-1 clone

gtgattaatt
cggtatctgg
ctgtgggega
accaaaataa
ttatttgggc
ggacggattt

gtcagcagtc

gtacg

cgcegecacce
tacctgtgga
tagggtcacc
ctacttggcc
atccactagg
cactctgacc

ctacagccgc

10

atggattcac
gatatccaga
atcacctgca
tggcaccaac
gtatctggag
atcagcagtc

ccgtacacgt

aggcccaggt cctcatgttg
tgacccagtc cccgagcetcec
agtccagtca gagtctttta
agaaaccagg aaaagctccg
tcectteteg cttetetgga
tgcagccgga agacttcgcea

tcggacaggg taccaaggtg

_62_

5160
5220
5280
5340
5400
5460

5520

5580

5597

60
120
180
240
300
360

420

435
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<211> 435
<212> DNA
<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> polynucleotide encoding CDR-L3 derived from L3-2 clone

<400> 59

gaattcacta gtgattaatt cgccgccacc atggattcac aggcccaggt cctcatgttg 60
ctgctgctat cggtatctgg tacctgtgga gatatccaga tgacccagtc cccgagcetcec 120
ctgtcecgect ctgtgggega tagggtcacc atcacctgeca agtccagtca gagtctttta 180
gctagtggceca accaaaataa ctacttggec tggcaccaac agaaaccagg aaaagctccg 240
aaaatgctga ttatttggge atccactagg gtatctggag tccecttcteg cttetetgga 300
tccgggtctg ggacggattt cactctgacc atcagcagtc tgcagccgga agacttcgcea 360
acttattact gtgggcagtc ctacagccgt ccgcectcacgt tcggacaggg taccaaggtg 420
gagatcaaac gtacg 435
<210> 60

<211> 435

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> polynucleotide encoding CDR-L3 derived from L3-3 clone

<400> 60

gaattcacta gtgattaatt cgccgccacc atggattcac aggcccaggt cctcatgttg 60
ctgctgctat cggtatctgg tacctgtgga gatatccaga tgacccagtc cccgagcetcec 120
ctgtccgect ctgtgggega tagggtcacc atcacctgceca agtccagtca gagtctttta 180
gctagtggceca accaaaataa ctacttggcec tggcaccaac agaaaccagg aaaagctccg 240
aaaatgctga ttatttggge atccactagg gtatctggag tcecttcteg cttetetgga 300
tccgggtcetg ggacggattt cactctgacc atcagcagtc tgcagecgga agacttcgca 360
acttattact gtgcacagtc ctacagccat ccgttctctt tcggacaggg taccaaggtg 420
gagatcaaac gtacg 435
<210> 61

<211> 435

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> polynucleotide encoding CDR-L3 derived from L3-5 clone

_63_



<400> 61

gaattcacta gtgattaatt cgccgccacc
ctgctgcectat cggtatctgg tacctgtgga
ctgtcegecet ctgtgggega tagggtcacce
gctagtggceca accaaaataa ctacttggcec

aaaatgctga ttatttgggc atccactagg

tcecgggtctg ggacggattt cactctgacc
acttattact gtcagcagtc ctacagccge

gagatcaaac gtacg

<210> 62
<211> 462
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

atggattcac
gatatccaga
atcacctgca
tggcaccaac

gtatctggag

atcagcagtc

ccgtttacgt

aggcccaggt cctcatgttg
tgacccagtc cccgagcetcc
agtccagtca gagtctttta
agaaaccagg aaaagctccg

tcectteteg cttetetgga

tgcagccgga agacttcgca

tcggacaggg taccaaggtg

60
120
180
240

300

360
420

435

<220><223> polypeptide consisting of heavy chain of huAbF46-H4-A1, U6-HC7

hinge and constant region of human IgGl

<400> 62

Met Glu Trp Ser Trp Val Phe Leu

1 5
Cys Glu Val Gln Leu Val Glu Ser
20
Gly Ser Leu Arg Leu Ser Cys Ala
35 40
Tyr Tyr Met Ser Trp Val Arg Gln
50 55
Leu Gly Phe Ile Arg Asn Lys Ala

65 70

Ala Ser Val Lys Gly Arg Phe Thr

85

Thr Leu Tyr Leu GIn Met Asn Ser Leu Arg

100

Val Thr

10

Leu Leu Asn Gly Ile Gln

15

Gly Gly Gly Leu Val Gln Pro Gly

25

Ala Ser

Ala Pro

Asn Gly

75

30

Gly Phe Thr Phe Thr Asp

45

Gly Lys Gly Leu Glu Trp

60

Tyr Thr Thr Glu Tyr Ser

80

Ile Ser Arg Asp Asn Ser Lys Asn

90

105

95

Ala Glu Asp Thr Ala Val

110

Tyr Tyr Cys Ala Arg Asp Asn Trp Phe Ala Tyr Trp Gly Gln Gly Thr

115 120

125

_64_

S550dl 10-2067613



Leu

Leu

145

Cys

Ser

Ser

Ser

Asn
225

Cys

Leu

Lys

Lys

305

Leu

Lys

Lys

Ser

Val

130

Leu

Ser

Leu

210

Thr

Pro

Phe

Val

Phe

290

Pro

Thr

Val

Ala

Thr

Pro

Val

Lys

Pro

Pro

Thr

275

Asn

Arg

Val

Ser

Lys

355

Val

Ser

Lys

Leu

180

Leu

Thr

Val

Cys

Pro

260

Cys

Trp

Leu

Asn
340

Gly

Ser

Ser

Asp
165

Thr

Tyr

Asp

Pro

245

Lys

Val

Tyr

His
325

Lys

Gln

Arg Glu Glu Met

Ser

Lys

150

Tyr

Ser

Ser

Thr

Lys

230

Pro

Val

Val

Pro

Thr

135

Ser

Phe

Leu

Tyr

215

Lys

Pro

Lys

Val

Asp

295

Tyr

Asp

Leu

Arg

Ser

Thr

Pro

Val

Ser

200

Val

Asp

Asp

280

Asn

Trp

Pro

Thr

Ser

His
185

Ser

Cys

Leu

Thr

265

Val

Val

Ser

Leu

345

Lys

Pro

170

Thr

Val

Asn

Pro

Leu

250

Leu

Ser

Thr

Asn
330

Pro

Glu Pro Gln

360

Lys Asn Gln Val

Gly

155

Val

Phe

Val

Val

Lys

235

Met

His

Val

Tyr

315

Val

Ser

Pro
140

Thr

Thr

Pro

Thr

Asn

220

Ser

His

300

Arg

Lys

Tyr

Leu

Ser

Val

Val

205

His

Cys

Pro

Ser

Asp

285

Asn

Val

Lys

Thr

365

Thr

Val

Ser

Val

190

Pro

Lys

Asp

Ser

Arg

270

Pro

Val

Tyr

Thr

350

Leu

Cys

_65_

Phe

Leu

Trp

175

Leu

Ser

Pro

Cys

Val
255

Thr

Lys

Ser

Lys

335

Pro

Leu

Pro

Gly

160

Asn

Ser

Ser

His

240

Phe

Pro

Val

Thr

Val

320

Cys

Ser

Pro

Val
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370

Lys Gly Phe Tyr Pro Ser Asp

375

385 390

Gln Pro Glu Asn Asn Tyr Lys Thr

405

Gly Ser Phe Phe Leu Tyr Ser Lys

420

Gln Gln Gly Asn Val Phe Ser Cys

435

440

Asn His Tyr Thr Gln Lys Ser Leu

450
<210> 63
<211> 1410
<212> DNA

455

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> polynucleotide encoding polypeptide consisting of heavy chain of

huAbF46-H4-A1, U6-HC7 hinge and constant region of human IgGl

<400> 63
gaattcgecg ccaccatgga

cagtgtgagg ttcagctggt

cgtttgtcct gtgcagettce
caggcccecgg gtaagggect
acaacagagt acagtgcatc
aacacactgt acctgcagat
gctagagata actggtttge
agcaccaagg gcccatcggt

acagcggccc tgggetgect

aactcaggcg ccctgaccag
ctctactccc tcagcagegt
atctgcaacg tgaatcacaa
agctgecgatt gccactgtcce

ttcctettece ccccaaaacce

atggagctgg

ggagtctgge

tggcttcacc
ggaatggttg
tgtgaagggt
gaacagcctg
ttactggggc
cttceceectg

ggtcaaggac

cggcegtgcac
ggtgaccgtg
gcccagcaac
tccatgtcca

caaggacacc

395

380

Ile Ala Val Glu Trp Glu Ser Asn Gly

400

Thr Pro Pro Val Leu Asp Ser Asp

410

415

Leu Thr Val Asp Lys Ser Arg Trp

425

430

Ser Val Met His Glu Ala Leu His

Ser Leu Ser

gtttttcteg

ggtggecetgg

ttcactgatt
ggttttatta
cgtttcacta
cgtgctgagg
caagggactc
gcaccctect

tacttccccg

accttcccgg
ccctecagea
accaaggtgg
gcacctgaac

ctcatgatct

445
Pro Gly Lys

460

taacactttt

tgcagccagg

actacatgag
gaaacaaagc
taagcagaga
acactgccgt
tggtcaccgt
ccaagagcac

aaccggtgac

ctgtcctaca
gcttgggeac
acaagaaagt

tcetgggggg

cccggaccecee

_66_

aaatggtatc

gggctcactc

ctgggtgegt
taatggttac
taattccaaa
ctattattgt
ctcectegget
ctetgggggc

ggtgtegtgg

gtcctcagga
ccagacctac
tgagcccaaa
accgtcagtc

tgaggtcaca

60

120

180
240
300
360
420
480

540

600
660
720
780

840
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tgegtggtgg

ggcgtggagg

cgtgtggtca
tgcaaggtct
gggcageccce
aaccaggtca
tgggagagca
gacggctcect

aacgtcttct

tggacgtgag ccacgaagac cctgaggtca

tgcataatgc caagacaaag ccgcgggagg

gegtcectcac cgtectgecac caggactgge

ccaacaaagc cctcccagee cccatcgaga

gagaaccaca ggtgtacacc ctgcccccat

gcectgacctg cctggtcaaa ggcttcetatce

atgggcagec ggagaacaac tacaagacca

tcttectcta cagcaagetc accgtggaca

catgctccgt gatgcatgag gectctgcaca

ctctecectgt ctccgggtaa atgactcgag
<210> 64
<211> 461
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223>

agttcaactg

agcagtacaa

tgaatggcaa
aaaccatctc
Ccccgggagga
ccagcgacat
cgecteecegt
agagcaggtg

accactacac

gtacgtggac

cagcacgtac

ggagtacaag
caaagccaaa
gatgaccaag
cgcecgtggag
gctggactcce
gcagcagggg

gcagaagagc

900

960

1020
1080
1140
1200
1260
1320

1380

1410

polypeptide consisting of heavy chain of huAbF46-H4-Al, human

[gG2 hinge and constant region of human IgGl

<400> 64

Met Glu Trp Ser

1

Cys Glu Val Gln

5

20

Gly Ser Leu Arg Leu Ser Cys

35

Tyr Tyr Met Ser Trp Val Arg

50

55

Leu Gly Phe Ile Arg Asn Lys

65

Ala Ser Val

70
Lys Gly Arg Phe

85

Thr Leu Tyr Leu Gln Met Asn

100

10

25

Ala Ala Ser Gly
40

Leu Val Glu Ser Gly Gly Gly Leu Val Gln

30

Phe Thr Phe

45

Trp Val Phe Leu Val Thr Leu Leu Asn Gly Ile Gln

15

Pro Gly

Thr Asp

Gln Ala Pro Gly Lys Gly Leu Glu Trp

60

Ala Asn Gly Tyr Thr Thr Glu Tyr Ser

75
Thr Ile Ser Arg
90

Ser Leu Arg Ala

105

Asp Asn Ser

Glu Asp Thr

110

_67_

80
Lys Asn
95

Ala Val
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Tyr

Leu

Leu

145

Cys

Ser

Ser

Ser

Asn

225

Pro

Phe

Val

Phe

Pro

305

Thr

Val

Ala

Tyr

Val

130

Leu

Ser

Leu

210

Thr

Pro

Pro

Thr

Asn

290

Arg

Val

Ser

Lys

Cys Ala Arg Asp Asn Trp

115

Thr Val

Pro Ser

Val Lys

Ala Leu

180
Gly Leu
195

Gly Thr

Lys Val

Cys Pro

Pro Lys

260
Cys Val
275

Trp Tyr

Glu Glu

Leu His

Asn Lys
340
Gly Gln

355

Ser

Ser

Asp

165

Thr

Tyr

Asp

245

Pro

Val

Val

325

Ala

Pro

Ser

Lys

150

Tyr

Ser

Ser

Thr

Lys

230

Pro

Lys

Val

Asp

Tyr

310

Asp

Leu

Arg

120
Ala Ser
135

Ser Thr

Phe Pro

Gly Val

Leu Ser

200
Tyr Ile
215

Lys Val

Glu Leu

Asp Thr

Asp Val

280
Gly Val
295

Asn Ser

Trp Leu

Pro Ala

Glu Pro

360

Phe

Thr

Ser

His
185

Ser

Cys

Leu

Leu
265

Ser

Thr

Asn

Pro
345

Gln

Lys

Pro

170

Thr

Val

Asn

Arg

250

Met

His

Val

Tyr

330

Ile

Val

Tyr

155

Val

Phe

Val

Val

Lys

235

His

Arg

315

Lys

Glu

Tyr

Trp Gly Gln Gly Thr

Pro
140

Thr

Thr

Pro

Thr

Asn

220

Cys

Pro

Ser

Asp

Asn

300

Val

Lys

Thr

125

Ser

Val

Val

205

His

Cys

Ser

Arg

Pro

285

Val

Tyr

Thr

Leu

365

Val

Ser

Val

190

Pro

Lys

Val

Val

Thr

270

Lys

Ser

Lys

Ile
350

Pro

_68_

Phe

Leu

Trp

175

Leu

Ser

Pro

Phe

255

Pro

Val

Thr

Val

Cys
335

Ser

Pro

Pro

Gly

160

Asn

Ser

Ser

Cys

240

Leu

Lys

Lys

Leu

320

Lys

Lys

Ser
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Arg Glu Glu Met Thr
370

Gly Phe Tyr Pro Ser

385
Pro Glu Asn Asn Tyr
405
Ser Phe Phe Leu Tyr
420
Gln Gly Asn Val Phe
435

His Tyr Thr Gln Lys

Lys Asn Gln
375

Asp Ile Ala

390

Lys Thr Thr

Ser Lys Leu

Ser Cys Ser

440

Ser Leu Ser

Val Ser Leu Thr Cys
380

Val Glu Trp Glu Ser

395
Pro Pro Val Leu Asp
410

Thr Val Asp Lys Ser
425
Val Met His Glu Ala

445
Leu Ser Pro Gly Lys

460

Leu Val Lys

Asn Gly Gln

400
Ser Asp Gly
415
Arg Trp Gln
430

Leu His Asn

polynucleotide encoding polypeptide consisting of heavy chain of

huAbF46-H4-A1, human IgG2 hinge and constant region of human IgGl

450 455
<210> 65
<211> 1407
<212> DNA
<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223>
<400> 65

gaattcgcecg ccaccatgga atggagcetgg

cagtgtgagg ttcagctggt ggagtctgge

cgtttgtcct gtgcagettc tggcettcacc

caggcccecgg gtaagggect ggaatggttg

acaacagagt acagtgcatc tgtgaagggt

aacacactgt acctgcagat gaacagcctg

gctagagata actggtttge ttactggggce

agcaccaagg gcccatcggt cttcccecectg

acagcggccc tgggetgect ggtcaaggac

aactcaggcg ccctgaccag cggegtgceac

ctctactccc tcagcagegt ggtgaccgtg

atctgcaacg tgaatcacaa gcccagcaac

gtttttctcg taacactttt aaatggtatc

ggtggectgg tgcagccagg gggetcactce

ttcactgatt actacatgag ctgggtgcgt

ggttttatta gaaacaaagc taatggttac

cgtttcacta taagcagaga taattccaaa

cgtgctgagg acactgecgt ctattattgt

caagggactc tggtcaccgt ctcctegget

gcaccctect ccaagagcac ctctgggggce

tacttccccg aaccggtgac ggtgtcegtgg

accttcceccgg ctgtectaca gtcectcagga

ccctecagea gettgggeac ccagacctac

accaaggtgg acaagaaagt tgagaggaag

_69_

60
120
180

240

300
360
420
480
540
600

660

720
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tgctgtgtgg agtgcccecce ctgeccagea cctgaactece tggggggacce gtcagtcette 780
ctcttececcee caaaacccaa ggacaccctce atgatctcec ggacccctga ggtcacatge 840
gtggtggtgg acgtgagceca cgaagaccct gaggtcaagt tcaactggta cgtggacgge 900
gtggaggtgc ataatgccaa gacaaagcecg cgggaggage agtacaacag cacgtaccgt 960
gtggtcageg tcctcaccgt cctgecaccag gactggetga atggcaagga gtacaagtge 1020
aaggtctcca acaaagccct cccagecccc atcgagaaaa ccatctccaa agccaaaggg 1080
cagcccecgag aaccacaggt gtacaccctg cccccatccc gggaggagat gaccaagaac 1140
caggtcagcc tgacctgect ggtcaaaggce ttctatccca gecgacatcge cgtggagtgg 1200
gagagcaatg ggcagccgga gaacaactac aagaccacgce ctccegtget ggactccgac 1260
ggctecttet tectctacag caagcectcacc gtggacaaga gcaggtggceca gcaggggaac 1320
gtcttctcat getceccgtgat gecatgagget ctgcacaacc actacacgca gaagagcectce 1380
tcecetgtete cgggtaaatg actcgag 1407
<210> 66

<211> 460

<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> polypeptide consisting of heavy chain of huAbF46-H4-Al, human
[gG2 hinge and constant region of human IgG2
<400> 66
Met Glu Trp Ser Trp Val Phe Leu Val Thr Leu Leu Asn Gly Ile Gln
1 5 10 15
Cys Glu Val Gln Leu Val Glu Ser Gly Gly Gly Leu Val Gln Pro Gly
20 25 30
Gly Ser Leu Arg Leu Ser Cys Ala Ala Ser Gly Phe Thr Phe Thr Asp

35 40 45

Tyr Tyr Met Ser Trp Val Arg Gln Ala Pro Gly Lys Gly Leu Glu Trp
50 55 60
Leu Gly Phe Ile Arg Asn Lys Ala Asn Gly Tyr Thr Thr Glu Tyr Ser
65 70 75 80
Ala Ser Val Lys Gly Arg Phe Thr Ile Ser Arg Asp Asn Ser Lys Asn
85 90 95

Thr Leu Tyr Leu Gln Met Asn Ser Leu Arg Ala Glu Asp Thr Ala Val

_70_



Tyr Tyr Cys

115
Leu Val Thr
130
Leu Ala Pro
145

Cys Leu Val

Ser Gly Ala

Ser Ser Gly

Asn Phe Gly
210

Asn Thr Lys

225

Pro Pro Cys

Pro Pro Lys

Thr Cys Val
275
Asn Trp Tyr
290
Arg Glu Glu
305

Val Val His

Ser Asn Lys

100

Val

Cys

Lys

Leu

180

Leu

Thr

Val

Pro

Pro

260

Val

Val

Arg Asp Asn

Ser

Ser

Asp

165

Thr

Tyr

Asp

245

Lys

Val

Asp

Phe

Asp

325

Ser

Arg

150

Tyr

Ser

Ser

Thr

Lys

230

Pro

Asp

Asp

Asn
310

Trp

Gly Leu Pro

340

135

Ser

Phe

Leu

Tyr

215

Thr

Pro

Thr

Val

Val

295

Ser

Leu

Ala

Trp

120

Ser

Thr

Pro

Val

Ser

200

Thr

Val

Val

Leu

Ser

280

Thr

Asn

Pro

105

Phe

Thr

Ser

His

185

Ser

Cys

Met

265

His

Val

Phe

Lys

Pro
170

Thr

Val

Asn

Arg

His

Arg

Lys

330

Tyr

Ser
155

Val

Phe

Val

Val

Lys

235

Pro

Ser

Asp

Asn

Val

315

Ile Glu Lys

345

Trp

Pro

140

Thr

Thr

Pro

Thr

Asp

220

Cys

Ser

Arg

Pro

300

Val

Tyr

Thr

Gly

125

Ser

Val

Val

205

His

Cys

Val

Thr

285

Lys

Ser

Lys

Ile

110

Val

Ser

Val

190

Pro

Lys

Val

Phe

Pro

270

Val

Thr

Val

Cys

Ser

350

_71_

Gly Thr

Phe Pro

Leu Gly

160
Trp Asn
175

Leu Gln

Ser Ser

Pro Ser

Glu Cys

240
Leu Phe
255

Glu Val

Gln Phe

Lys Pro

Leu Thr

320

Lys Val

335

Lys Thr
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Lys Gly

Glu Glu

370
Phe Tyr
385

Glu Asn

Phe Phe

Gly Asn

Tyr Thr
450
<210>
<211>
<212>

<213>

<220><223>

<400>

Gln Pro Arg Glu Pro Gln Val Tyr Thr Leu Pro Pro
355 360 365
Met Thr Lys Asn Gln Val Ser Leu Thr Cys Leu Val
375 380
Pro Ser Asp Ile Ala Val Glu Trp Glu Ser Asn Gly
390 395

Asn Tyr Lys Thr Thr Pro Pro Met Leu Asp Ser Asp

405 410
Leu Tyr Ser Lys Leu Thr Val Asp Lys Ser Arg Trp
420 425 430
Val Phe Ser Cys Ser Val Met His Glu Ala Leu His
435 440 445
Gln Lys Ser Leu Ser Leu Ser Pro Gly Lys
455 460
67
1404
DNA

Artificial Sequence

Ser Arg

Lys Gly

Gln Pro

400

Gly Ser

415

Gln Gln

Asn His

polynucleotide encoding polypeptide consisting of heavy chain of

huAbF46-H4-A1, human IgG2 hinge and constant region of human IgG2

67

gaattcgcecg ccaccatgga atggagetgg gtttttctcg taacactttt

cagtgtgagg ttcagctggt ggagtctggce ggtggcctgg tgcagcecagg

cgtttgtccet gtgcagettc tggcttcacce ttcactgatt actacatgag

caggcccecgg gtaagggect ggaatggttg ggttttatta gaaacaaagce

acaacagagt acagtgcatc tgtgaagggt cgtttcacta taagcagaga

aacacactgt acctgcagat gaacagcctg cgtgctgagg acactgcecgt

gctagagata actggtttge ttactggggce caagggactc tggtcaccgt

agcaccaagg gcccatcggt cttcceectg gegecctget ccaggagcac

acagcggccc tgggetgect ggtcaaggac tacttccccg aaccggtgac

aactcaggcg ctctgaccag cggcecgtgcac accttcccag ctgtectaca

ctctactccc tcagcagegt ggtgaccgtg ccctccagea acttceggceac

_72_

aaatggtatc
gggctcactc
ctgggtgegt
taatggttac
taattccaaa

ctattattgt

ctcctegget
ctccgagagce
ggtgtegtgg
gtcctcagga

ccagacctac

60

120

180

240

300

360

420

480

540

600

660
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acctgcaacg tagatcacaa gcccagcaac accaaggtgg

tgttgtgtcg agtgcccacc gtgcccagea ccacctgtgg

ttccecccaa aacccaagga caccctcatg atctcccgga
gtggtggacg tgagccacga agaccccgag gtccagttca
gaggtgcata atgccaagac aaagccacgg gaggagcagt
gtcagegtcce tcaccgttgt gcaccaggac tggctgaacg
gtctccaaca aaggcctccc ageccccatc gagaaaacca
ccccgagaac cacaggtgta caccctgecce ccatcecggg

gtcagcctga cctgectggt caaaggcttc taccccagceg

agcaatgggc agccggagaa caactacaag accacgcectce
tcettettece tctacagcaa getcaccgtg gacaagagca
ttctcatget ccgtgatgca tgaggctctg cacaaccact

ctgtctccgg gtaaatgact cgag

<210> 68
<211> 240
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> polypeptide consisting of light chain of huAbF46-H4-A1(H36Y) and

human kappa constant region
<400

> 68

acaagacagt

caggaccgtc

cccctgaggt
actggtacgt
tcaacagcac
gcaaggagta
tctccaaaac
aggagatgac

acatcgccgt

ccatgctgga
ggtggcagcea

acacgcagaa

tgagcgcaaa

agtcttcctce

cacgtgcegtg
ggacggegtg
gttcegtgtg
caagtgcaag
caaagggcag
caagaaccag

ggagtgggag

ctccgacggce

ggggaacgtc

gagcctcectcee

Met Asp Ser Gln Ala Gln Val Leu Met Leu Leu Leu Leu Ser Val Ser

1 5 10
Gly Thr Cys Gly Asp Ile Gln Met Thr Gln Ser
20 25
Ala Ser Val Gly Asp Arg Val Thr Ile Thr Cys

35 40

15

Pro Ser Ser Leu Ser

30

Lys Ser Ser Gln Ser

45

Leu Leu Ala Ser Gly Asn GIn Asn Asn Tyr Leu Ala Trp Tyr Gln Gln

50 55

Lys Pro Gly Lys Ala Pro Lys Met Leu Ile Ile

65 70 75

Val Ser Gly Val Pro Ser Arg Phe Ser Gly Ser

60

Trp Ala Ser Thr Arg

80

Gly Ser Gly Thr Asp

_73_

720

780

840
900
960
1020
1080
1140

1200

1260
1320
1380

1404
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Phe Thr

Tyr Cys

Lys Val

130

Pro Pro
145

Leu Leu

Asp Asn

Asp Ser

Lys Ala

210
Gln Gly
225
<210>
<211>
<212>

<213>

<220><223>

<400>

85

Leu Thr Ile Ser Ser Leu Gln Pro

100

90

105

110

95

Glu Asp Phe Ala Thr Tyr

Gln Gln Ser Tyr Ser Arg Pro Tyr Thr Phe Gly Gln Gly Thr

115 120

125

Glu Ile Lys Arg Thr Val Ala Ala Pro Ser Val Phe Ile Phe

135

Ser Asp Glu Gln Leu Lys Ser Gly Thr

150

155

Asn Asn Phe Tyr Pro Arg Glu Ala Lys

165

Ala Leu Gln Ser Gly Asn Ser Gln Glu

180

185

Lys Asp Ser Thr Tyr Ser Leu Ser Ser

195 200

Asp Tyr Glu Lys His Lys Val Tyr Ala

215

140

Ala Ser Val

Val Gln Trp

Ser Val Thr

190

Thr Leu Thr
205

Cys Glu Val

220

Val Cys

160
Lys Val
175

Glu Gln

Leu Ser

Thr His

Leu Ser Ser Pro Val Thr Lys Ser Phe Asn Arg Gly Glu Cys

230
69
758
DNA

Artificial Sequence

235

240

huAbF46-H4-A1(H36Y) and human kappa constant region

69

aattcactag tgattaattc gccgccacca

tgctgctatc ggtatctggt acctgtggag

tgtccgectce tgtgggegat agggtcacca

ctagtggcaa ccaaaataac tacttggcct

aaatgctgat tatttgggca tccactaggg

ccgggtcetgg gacggatttc actctgacca

tggattcaca

atatccagat

tcacctgcaa
ggtaccaaca
tatctggagt

tcagcagtct

ggcccaggtce

gacccagtcc

gtccagtcag
gaaaccagga
ccettetege

gcagecggaa

_74_

ctcatgttgc

ccgagcetccc

agtcttttag
aaagctccga
ttctctggat

gacttcgcaa

polynucleotide encoding polypeptide consisting of light chain of

60

120

180

240

300

360
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cttattactg tcagcagtcc tacagccgec cgtacacgtt cggacagggt

agatcaaacg tacggtggct gcaccatctg tcttcatctt cccgecatct

tgaaatctgg aactgcctct gttgtgtgece tgectgaataa cttctatccec

aagtacagtg gaaggtggat aacgccctcc aatcgggtaa ctcccaggag

agcaggacag caaggacagc acctacagcc tcagcagcac cctgacgcetg

actacgagaa acacaaagtc tacgcctgceg aagtcaccca tcagggcectg

tcacaaagag cttcaacagg ggagagtgtt gactcgag

<210> 70
<211> 240
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> polypeptide consisting of light chain

kappa constant region

<400> 70

Met Asp Ser Gln Ala Gln Val Leu Met Leu Leu Leu
1 5 10
Gly Thr Cys Gly Asp Ile GIn Met Thr GIn Ser Pro
20 25
Ala Ser Val Gly Asp Arg Val Thr Ile Thr Cys Lys
35 40
Leu Leu Ala Ser Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn Tyr Leu Ala
50 55 60

Lys Pro Gly Lys Ala Pro Lys Met Leu Ile Ile Trp

65 70 75
Val Ser Gly Val Pro Ser Arg Phe Ser Gly Ser Gly
85 90
Phe Thr Leu Thr Ile Ser Ser Leu Gln Pro Glu Asp
100 105
Tyr Cys Gln Gln Ser Tyr Ser Arg Pro Tyr Thr Phe
115 120

Lys Val Glu Ile Lys Arg Thr Val Ala Ala Pro Ser

Leu Ser

Ser Ser

30

Ser Ser
45

Trp His

Ala Ser

accaaggtgg
gatgagcagt

agagaggcca

agtgtcacag
agcaaagcag

agctcgececg

Val Ser

15

Leu Ser

Gln Ser

Gln Gln

Thr Arg

80

Ser Gly Thr Asp

Phe Ala

110

95

Thr Tyr

Gly Gln Gly Thr

125

Val Phe

_75_

[le Phe

420
480

540

600
660
720

758

of huAbF46-H4-A1 and human
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130 135 140

Pro Pro Ser Asp Glu Gln Leu Lys Ser Gly Thr Ala Ser Val Val Cys

145 150 155

160

Leu Leu Asn Asn Phe Tyr Pro Arg Glu Ala Lys Val Gln Trp Lys Val

165 170

175

Asp Asn Ala Leu Gln Ser Gly Asn Ser Gln Glu Ser Val Thr Glu Gln

180 185 190

Asp Ser Lys Asp Ser Thr Tyr Ser Leu Ser Ser Thr Leu Thr Leu Ser

195 200 205

Lys Ala Asp Tyr Glu Lys His Lys Val Tyr Ala Cys Glu Val Thr His

210 215 220

Gln Gly Leu Ser Ser Pro Val Thr Lys Ser Phe Asn Arg Gly Glu Cys

225 230 235
<210> 71

<211> 19

<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> epitope in SEMA domain of c-Met

<400> 71

240

Phe Ser Pro Gln Ile Glu Glu Pro Ser Gln Cys Pro Asp Cys Val Val

1 5 10

Ser Ala Leu

<210> 72
<211> 10
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> epitope in SEMA domain of c-Met
<400> 72
Pro Gln Ile Glu Glu Pro Ser Gln Cys Pro
1 5 10

<210> 73

_76_
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<211> 5

<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> epitope in SEMA domain of c-Met
<400> 73

Glu Glu Pro Ser Gln

1 5
<210> 74
<211> 117
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> heavy chain variable region of anti-c-Met antibody (AbF46 or

huAbF46-H1)

<400> 74
Glu Val Gln Leu Val Glu Ser Gly Gly Gly Leu Val Gln Pro Gly Gly
1 5 10 15
Ser Leu Arg Leu Ser Cys Ala Ala Ser Gly Phe Thr Phe Thr Asp Tyr
20 25 30
Tyr Met Ser Trp Val Arg Gln Ala Pro Gly Lys Gly Leu Glu Trp Leu
35 40 45
Gly Phe Ile Arg Asn Lys Ala Asn Gly Tyr Thr Thr Glu Tyr Ser Ala
50 55 60

Ser Val Lys Gly Arg Phe Thr Ile Ser Arg Asp Asn Ser Lys Asn Ser

65 70 75 80
Leu Tyr Leu GIn Met Asn Ser Leu Lys Thr Glu Asp Thr Ala Val Tyr
85 90 95
Tyr Cys Ala Arg Asp Asn Trp Phe Ala Tyr Trp Gly Gln Gly Thr Leu
100 105 110

Val Thr Val Ser Ser

115
<210> 75
<211> 114
<212> PRT

_77_
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<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> light chain variable region of anti-c-Met antibody (AbF46 or

huAbF46-H1)

<400> 75

Asp Ile Val Met Thr Gln Ser Pro Asp Ser Leu Ala Val Ser Leu Gly

1 5 10 15
Glu Arg Ala Thr Ile Asn Cys Lys Ser Ser Gln Ser Leu Leu Ala Ser
20 25 30

Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn Tyr Leu Ala Trp His Gln Gln Lys Pro Gly Gln
35 40 45

Pro Pro Lys Met Leu Ile Ile Trp Ala Ser Thr Arg Val Ser Gly Val

50 55 60

Pro Asp Arg Phe Ser Gly Ser Gly Ser Gly Thr Asp Phe Thr Leu Thr

65 70 75 80

Ile Ser Ser Leu Gln Ala Glu Asp Val Ala Val Tyr Tyr Cys Gln Gln
85 90 95

Ser Tyr Ser Ala Pro Leu Thr Phe Gly Gly Gly Thr Lys Val Glu Ile

100 105 110
Lys Arg
<210> 76
<211> 1416
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> nucleotide sequence of heavy chain of nti-c-Met antibody (AbF46

or huAbF46-H1)
<220><221> misc_feature
<222>  (1)..(6)
<223> EcoRI restriction site
<220><221> misc_feature
<222> (7)..(66)

<223> signal sequence

_78_
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<220><221> misc_feature

<222>  (67)..(417)

<223> VH - heavy chain variable region
<220><221> misc_feature

<222>  (418)..(423)

<223> Ndel restriction site

<220><221> misc_feature

<222>  (418)..(1407)

<223> CH - heavy chain constant region
<220><221> misc_feature

<222> (1408)..(1410)

<223> TGA - stop sodon
<220><221> misc_feature
<222> (1411)..(1416)

<223> Xhol restriction site

<400> 76

gaattcgecg ccaccatgga atggagcetgg gtttttctcg taacactttt aaatggtatce 60
cagtgtgagg tgaagctggt ggagtctgga ggaggcttgg tacagectgg gggttetetg 120
agactctcct gtgcaacttc tgggttcacc ttcactgatt actacatgag ctgggtccge 180
cagcctccag gaaaggcact tgagtggttg ggttttatta gaaacaaagce taatggttac 240
acaacagagt acagtgcatc tgtgaagggt cggttcacca tctccagaga taattcccaa 300
agcatcctct atcttcaaat ggacaccctg agagctgagg acagtgccac ttattactgt 360
gcaagagata actggtttgce ttactggggce caagggactc tggtcactgt ctctgcaget 420
agcaccaagg gcccatcggt cttcccectg gecaccctect ccaagagcac ctcetgggggce 480
acagcggccc tgggetgect ggtcaaggac tacttccccg aaccggtgac ggtgtegtgg 540
aactcaggcg ccctgaccag cggcegtgeac accttcecegg ctgtectaca gtcectcagga 600
ctctactccce tcagcagegt ggtgaccgtg ccctccageca gettgggeac ccagacctac 660
atctgcaacg tgaatcacaa gcccagcaac accaaggtgg acaagaaagt tgagcccaaa 720
tcttgtgaca aaactcacac atgcccaccg tgcccagcac ctgaactcct ggggggaccg 780
tcagtcttcc tcttcecececc aaaacccaag gacaccctca tgatctcccg gaccectgag 840
gtcacatgcg tggtggtgga cgtgagccac gaagaccctg aggtcaagtt caactggtac 900
gtggacggcg tggaggtgca taatgccaag acaaagccge gggaggagcea gtacaacage 960
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acgtaccgtg
tacaagtgca

gCcaaagggc

accaagaacc
gtggagtggg
gactccgacg
caggggaacg
aagagcctct
<210> 77
<211> 75

<212> DN

tggtcagcegt
aggtctccaa

agccccgaga

aggtcagcct
agagcaatgg
gctecttett
tcttctcatg

ccetgtetcec

9
A

cctcaccgtce
caaagccctc

accacaggtg

gacctgectg
gcagccggag
cctctacagce
ctccgtgatg

gggtaaatga

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223>

nucleotide sequence of light chain of anti-c-Met antibody (AbF46

or huAbF46-H1)

<220><221>

<222> (1

misc_difference

)..(6)

<223> EcoRI restriction site

<220><221>

<222> (7

misc_difference

)..(90)

<223> signal sequence

<220><221>

<222> (9

misc_difference

1)..(432)

ctgcaccagg
ccagccccca

tacaccctgc

gtcaaaggct
aacaactaca
aagctcaccg
catgaggctc

ctcgag

<223> VL - light chain variable region

<220><221>

<222> (4

misc_difference

30)..(435)

<223> BsiWI restriction site

<220><221>

<222> (4

misc_difference

33)..(750)

<223> CL - light chain constant region

<220><221>
<222> (7
<223> st

misc_difference

51)..(753)

op codon

actggctgaa
tcgagaaaac

ccccatcececeg

tctatcccag
agaccacgcc
tggacaagag

tgcacaacca

_80_

tggcaaggag

catctccaaa

ggaggagatg

cgacatcgcc
tcecegtgcetg
caggtggcag

ctacacgcag

1020
1080

1140

1200
1260
1320
1380

1416
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<220><221> misc_difference
<222> (754)..(759)

<223> Xhol restriction site

<400> 77

gaattcacta gtgattaatt cgccgccacc atggattcac aggcccaggt cctcatgttg 60
ctgctgctat cggtatctgg tacctgtgga gacattttga tgacccagtc tccatcctcec 120
ctgactgtgt cagcaggaga gaaggtcact atgagctgca agtccagtca gagtctttta 180
gctagtggceca accaaaataa ctacttggec tggcaccagce agaaaccagg acgatctcect 240
aaaatgctga taatttgggc atccactagg gtatctggag tccctgatcg cttcataggce 300
agtggatctg ggacggattt cactctgacc atcaacagtg tgcaggctga agatctggcet 360
gtttattact gtcagcagtc ctacagcgct ccgctcacgt tcggtgetgg gaccaagetg 420
gagctgaaac gtacggtgge tgcaccatct gtcttcatct tcccgecatc tgatgagcag 480
ttgaaatctg gaactgectc tgttgtgtge ctgctgaata acttctatcc cagagaggcec 540
aaagtacagt ggaaggtgga taacgccctc caatcgggta actcccagga gagtgtcaca 600
gagcaggaca gcaaggacag cacctacagc ctcagcagca ccctgacget gagcaaagca 660
gactacgaga aacacaaagt ctacgcctgce gaagtcaccc atcagggect gagctcgecc 720
gtcacaaaga gcttcaacag gggagagtgt tgactcgag 759
<210> 78

<211> 4170

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> polynucleotide encoding c-Met protein

<400> 78

atgaaggccc ccgetgtget tgcacctgge atcctcegtge tectgtttac cttggtgeag 60
aggagcaatg gggagtgtaa agaggcacta gcaaagtccg agatgaatgt gaatatgaag 120
tatcagcttc ccaacttcac cgcggaaaca cccatccaga atgtcattct acatgagcat 180
cacattttcc ttggtgccac taactacatt tatgttttaa atgaggaaga ccttcagaag 240
gttgctgagt acaagactgg gectgtgetg gaacacccag attgtttccc atgtcaggac 300
tgcagcagca aagccaattt atcaggaggt gtttggaaag ataacatcaa catggctcta 360
gttgtcgaca cctactatga tgatcaactc attagctgtg gcagegtcaa cagagggacc 420
tgccagegac atgtctttcc ccacaatcat actgcectgaca tacagtcgga ggttcactge 480
atattctccc cacagataga agagcccagc cagtgtcctg actgtgtggt gagegecectg 540
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ggagccaaag

ataaattctt

gaaacgaaag
ttcagagatt
ttcttgacgg
ttctgttcca
acagaaaaga
tatgtcagca

attcttttcg

gccatgtgtg
aacaatgtga
acacttctga
accacagctt
tctatatcca
cgcttcatgce

ctggactccc

tacacactgg
agacatttcc
tgccacgaca
tgtctgectg
ctgaccatat
actagagttc

acattgaaat

tcaaatggcc
agtatttcgc
tacctaaaca
agtgtgtcaa
gctgttaaat

gatcccattg

tcetttcate

cttatttccc

atggttttat
cttaccccat
tccaaaggga
taaactctgg
gaaaaaagag
agcctgggge

gggtgttege

cattccctat
gatgtctcca
gaaattcatc
tgcagcgcegt
ccttcattaa
aggttgtggt

atccagtgtc

ttatcactgg
agtcctgcag
aatgtgtgcg
caatctacaa
gtggetggga
tccttggaaa

gcacagttgg

acgggacaac
cgaaatacgg
gtgggaattc
acagtattct
tgaaaattga

tctatgaaat

tgtaaaggac

agatcatcca

gtttttgacg
taagtatgtc
aactctagat
attgcattcc
atccacaaag
ccagcttgct

acaaagcaag

caaatatgtc
gcatttttac
aggctgtgaa
tgacttattc
aggagacctc
ttctcgatca

tccagaagtg

gaagaagatc
tcaatgcctc
atcggaggaa
ggttttccca
ctttggattt
tgagagctgc

tcctgccatg

acaatacagt
tcctatggcet
tagacacatt
tgaatgttat
cttagccaac

tcatccaacc

cggttcatca

ttgcattcga

gaccagtcct
catgcctttg
gctcagactt
tacatggaaa
aaggaagtgt
agacaaatag

ccagattctg

aacgacttct
ggacccaatc
gegegeegtg
atgggtcaat
accatagcta
ggaccatcaa

attgtggagc

acgaagatcc
tctgccccac
tgcctgageg
aatagtgcac
cggaggaata
accttgactt

aataagcatt

acattctcct
ggtggcactt
tcaattggtg
accccagecc
cgagagacaa

aaatctttta

acttctttgt

tatcagtgag

acattgatgt
aaagcaacaa
ttcacacaag
tgcctectgga
ttaatatact
gagccagcect

ccgaaccaat

tcaacaagat
atgagcactg
atgaatatcg
tcagcgaagt
atcttgggac
ccecteatgt

atacattaaa

cattgaatgg
cctttgttca
ggacatggac
cccttgaagg
ataaatttga
taagtgagag

tcaatatgtc

atgtggatcc
tacttacttt
gaaaaacatg
aaaccatttc
gcatcttcag

ttagtggtag
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aggcaatacc

aaggctaaag

tttacctgag
ttttatttac
aataatcagg
gtgtattctc
tcaggctgceg
gaatgatgac

ggatcgatct

cgtcaacaaa
ctttaatagg
aacagagttt
cctcttaaca
atcagagggt
gaattttctc

ccaaaatggc

cttgggctgce
gtgtggetgg
tcaacagatc
agggacaagg
tttaaagaaa
cacgatgaat

cataattatt

tgtaataaca
aactggaaat
tactttaaaa
aactgagttt
ttaccgtgaa

gagcacaata

600

660

720
780
840
900
960
1020

1080

1140
1200
1260
1320
1380
1440

1500

1560
1620
1680
1740
1800
1860

1920

1980
2040
2100
2160
2220

2280
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acaggtgttg

gaagcaggaa
tgtaccactc
ttcatgttag
tttaagcctt
aagggaaatg
agctgtgaga

ctgaaattga

ggaaaagtaa
atatcaacag
attaaagatc
gataggcttg
gtagactacc
tgccgacaag

gatatatcca

gagctggtcc
aatgaagtca
gatggcaaga
gtttcccaat
tcgectectgg
aaacatggag

cttattggct

gtccacagag
gctgattttg
acaggtgcaa
accaccaagt
gcceccacctt
agactcctac

caccctaaag

ggaaaaacct

ggaactttac
cttcectgcea
atgggatcct
ttgaaaagcc
atattgaccc
atatacactt

acagcgagct

tagttcaacc
cactgttatt
tgggcagtga
taagtgcccg
gagctacttt
tgcagtatcc

gtccattact

aggcagtgca
taggaagagg
aaattcactg
ttctgaccga
gaatctgect
atcttcgaaa

ttggtcttca

acttggctgc
gtcttgccag
agctgccagt
cagatgtgtg
atcctgacgt
aacccgaata

ccgaaatgcg

gaattcagtt

agtggcatgt
acagctgaat
ttccaaatac
agtgatgatc
tgaagcagtt
acattctgaa

aaatatagag

agatcagaat
actacttggg
attagttcgc
aagtgtaagc
tccagaagat
tctgacagac

gcaaaatact

gcatgtagtg
gcattttggt
tgctgtgaaa
gggaatcatc
gcgaagtgaa
tttcattcga

agtagccaaa

aagaaactgt
agacatgtat
gaagtggatg
gtectttgge
aaacaccttt
ctgcccagac

cccatcecttt

agtgtcccga

caacatcgct
ctgcaactcc
tttgatctca
tcaatgggca
aaaggtgaag
geegttttat

tggaagcaag

ttcacaggat
tttttectgt
tacgatgcaa
ccaactacag
cagtttccta
atgtccccca

gtccacattg

attgggccca
tgtgtatatc
tccttgaaca
atgaaagatt
gggtcteege
aatgagactc

ggcatgaaat

atgctggatg
gataaagaat
gctttggaaa
gtgctcectcet
gatataactg
cccttatatg

tctgaactgg

gaatggtcat

ctaattcaga
ccctgaaaac
tttatgtaca
atgaaaatgt
tgttaaaagt
gcacggtccc

caatttcttc

tgattgctgg
ggctgaaaaa
gagtacacac
aaatggtttc
attcatctca
tcctaactag

acctcagtgc

gtagcctgat
atgggacttt
gaatcactga
ttagtcatcc
tggtggtcect
ataatccaac

atcttgcaag

aaaaattcac
actatagtgt
gtctgcaaac
gggagctgat
tttacttgtt
aagtaatgct

tgtcccggat

_83_

aaatgtgcat

gataatctgt
caaagccttt
taatcctgtg
actggaaatt
tggaaataag
caatgacctg

aaccgtcctt

tgttgtctca
gagaaagcaa
tcctecatttg
aaatgaatct
gaacggttca

tggggactct

tctaaatcca

tgtgcatttc
gttggacaat
cataggagaa
caatgtcctc
accatacatg
tgtaaaagat

caaaaagttt

agtcaaggtt
acacaacaaa
tcaaaagttt
gacaagagga
gCaagggaga
aaaatgctgg

atcagcgatc

2340

2400
2460
2520
2580
2640
2700

2760

2820
2880
2940
3000
3060
3120

3180

3240
3300
3360
3420
3480
3540

3600

3660
3720
3780
3840
3900
3960

4020
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ttctctactt tcattgggga gcactatgtc catgtgaacg ctacttatgt gaacgtaaaa 4080
tgtgtcgctce cgtatcectte tcectgttgtca tcagaagata acgcectgatga tgaggtggac 4140
acacgaccag cctccttctg ggagacatca 4170
<210> 79

<211> 444

<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> SEMA domain of c-Met

<400> 79

Leu His Glu His His Ile Phe Leu Gly Ala Thr Asn Tyr Ile Tyr Val
1 5 10 15

Leu Asn Glu Glu Asp Leu Gln Lys Val Ala Glu Tyr Lys Thr Gly Pro

20 25 30
Val Leu Glu His Pro Asp Cys Phe Pro Cys Gln Asp Cys Ser Ser Lys
35 40 45
Ala Asn Leu Ser Gly Gly Val Trp Lys Asp Asn Ile Asn Met Ala Leu
50 95 60
Val Val Asp Thr Tyr Tyr Asp Asp Gln Leu Ile Ser Cys Gly Ser Val
65 70 75 80
Asn Arg Gly Thr Cys Gln Arg His Val Phe Pro His Asn His Thr Ala

85 90 95

Asp Ile Gln Ser Glu Val His Cys Ile Phe Ser Pro Gln Ile Glu Glu
100 105 110
Pro Ser Gln Cys Pro Asp Cys Val Val Ser Ala Leu Gly Ala Lys Val
115 120 125
Leu Ser Ser Val Lys Asp Arg Phe Ile Asn Phe Phe Val Gly Asn Thr
130 135 140
Ile Asn Ser Ser Tyr Phe Pro Asp His Pro Leu His Ser Ile Ser Val
145 150 155 160

Arg Arg Leu Lys Glu Thr Lys Asp Gly Phe Met Phe Leu Thr Asp Gln

165 170 175

Ser Tyr Ile Asp Val Leu Pro Glu Phe Arg Asp Ser Tyr Pro Ile Lys

_84_



Tyr

Phe

225

Val

Leu

Val

Asn

Cys

Ser

385

Thr

Ser

Glu

Val

Arg

210

Cys

Cys

Phe

Phe
290

Met

Val

His

Arg

370

Ser

Thr

Val

His

195

Ser

Asn

Arg

275

Cys

Asn

355

Val

Ser

Pro

180

Thr

Leu

Lys

His

340

Arg

Asp

Thr

His

420

Phe

Leu

Asn

Thr
245

Leu

Ser

Phe

Asn

325

Cys

Arg

Leu

Phe

Arg
405

Val

Glu Ser

Asp Ala

Ser Gly

230

Glu Lys

Lys Pro

Pro Ile

310

Asn Val

Phe Asn

Asp Glu

Phe Met

375

[le Lys
390

Phe Met

Asn Phe

Ile Val Glu His Thr

185
Asn Asn
200

Gln Thr

Leu His

Arg Lys

Ala Tyr

265
Ser Leu
280

Asp Ser

Lys Tyr

Arg Cys

Arg Thr

345
Tyr Arg
360

Gly Gln

Gly Asp

GIn Val

Leu Leu

425

Phe

Phe

Ser

Lys
250

Val

Asn

Val

Leu
330

Leu

Thr

Phe

Leu

Val
410

Asp

His

Tyr

235

Arg

Ser

Asp

Asn

315

Leu

Ser

Thr
395

Val

Ser

Tyr

Thr

220

Met

Ser

Lys

Asp

Pro

300

Asp

His

Arg

Phe

Ser

His

Leu Asn GIn Asn Gly

Phe
205

Arg

Thr

Pro

285

Met

Phe

Phe

Asn

Thr

365

Val

Arg

Pro

190

Leu

Met

Lys

270

Leu

Asp

Phe

Tyr

Ser

350

Thr

Leu

Asn

Ser

Val
430

_85_

Thr Val

Ile Arg

Pro Leu

240

Lys Glu

255

Phe Gly

Arg Ser

Asn Lys

320
Gly Pro
335

Ser Gly

Ala Leu

Leu Thr

Leu Gly

400
Gly Pro
415

Ser Pro
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435
<210> 80
<211> 451
<212> PRT
<213>
<220><223>
<400> 80

Artificial Sequence

440

PSI-IPT domain of c-Met

Tyr Thr Leu Val Ile Thr Gly Lys Lys Ile Thr Lys

1

5

10

Gly Leu Gly Cys Arg His Phe Gln Ser Cys

Pro Pro Phe
35

Glu Glu Cys

50
[le Tyr Lys
65

Leu Thr Ile

Asp Leu Lys

Thr Leu Ser

115

Ala Met Asn
130

Gly Thr Thr

145

Ser Ile Ser

Leu Thr Gly Asn Tyr

20

Val

Leu

Val

Cys

Lys

100

Glu

Lys

Gln

Pro

180

Gln Cys Gly

Ser Gly Thr

95
Phe Pro Asn
70
Gly Trp Asp
85

Thr Arg Val

Ser Thr Met

His Phe Asn

135

Tyr Ser Thr
150

Lys Tyr Gly

165

25
Trp Cys His
40

Trp Thr Gln

Ser Ala Pro

Phe Gly Phe
90
Leu Leu Gly
105
Asn Thr Leu
120

Met Ser Ile

Phe Ser Tyr

Pro Met Ala

170

185

Ser Gln

Asp Lys

Leu Glu
75

Arg Arg

Asn Glu

Lys Cys

140
Val Asp
155

Gly Gly

Leu Asn Ser Gly Asn Ser Arg

Ile Pro Leu
15
Cys Leu Ser
30
Cys Val Arg
45

Cys Leu Pro

Gly Gly Thr

Asn Asn Lys

95

Ser Cys Thr
110

Thr Val Gly

125

Ser Asn Gly

Pro Val Ile

Thr Leu Leu

175

His Ile Ser

190

_86_

Asn

Ser

Arg

80

Phe

Leu

Pro

His

Thr

160

Thr

Ile
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Gly Gly Lys

Cys

Lys

225

Asp

Trp

Ser

Ser

Thr

305

Thr

Tyr

Ser

Pro

385

Asp

Ile

Tyr

210

Pro

Trp

Val

290

Val

Pro

Phe

Val

Met

370

Asn

195

Thr

Asp

Lys

Ser

Phe

His

355

Gly

Thr

Pro

Leu

Val

Arg

Cys

Leu

Met

340

Asn

Asn

Val

His

Leu Leu Lys

420

Cys

Tyr
245

Pro

Thr

Met

325

Leu

Pro

Lys

Leu

405

Leu

Ser Ser Thr Val

Thr Leu

Gln Thr
215
Asn Arg

230

Leu Asn

Ile Thr

Val Ile

295

His Arg

310

Gln Leu

Asp Gly

Val Phe

Asn Val

375

His Ser

Asn Ser

Leu Gly

Lys Ser

200

Ile Ser

Glu Thr

His Pro

265

Gly Val

280

Asn Val

Ser Asn

Asn Leu

Ile Leu

345
Lys Pro
360

Leu Glu

Val Leu

Glu Ala

Glu Leu
425

Lys Val

Val

Thr

Ser

Thr

250

Ser

His

Ser

330

Ser

Phe

Lys

Val
410

Asn

Ile

Ser

235

Lys

Phe

Lys

315

Leu

Lys

Lys

Val

395

Leu

Ile

Val

Asn

Phe
220

Phe

Ser

Leu

Asn

Pro

Tyr

Lys

Cys

Glu

Gln

Ser

205

Ser

Phe

Phe

Leu

285

Leu

Phe

Pro

365

Asn

Asn

Thr

Trp

Pro

Ile Leu Glu

Val

Tyr

Cys

270

Asn

Arg

Cys

Lys

Asp

350

Val

Asp

Lys

Val

Lys

430

Lys

Arg

Ser

255

Phe

Ser

Asn

Cys

Thr

335

Leu

Met

Ser

Pro

415

Gln

Leu

240

Thr

Val

Phe

Thr

320

Lys

Asp

Cys

400

Asn

Ala

Asp Gln Asn

_87_
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Phe

435
Thr Gly

450

<210> 81

<211> 313

<212> PRT

<213> Artificial

<220><223> TyrKc

<400> 81

Val
1

His

Lys

Thr

Leu

65

Pro

His

Lys

Asp

145

His

Ser

His Phe Asn Glu

Gly Thr Leu Leu
20
Ser Leu Asn Arg
35
Glu Gly Ile Ile
50

Leu Gly Ile Cys

Tyr Met Lys His

85
Asn Pro Thr Val
100
Gly Met Lys Tyr
115
Ala Arg Asn Cys
130

Phe Gly Leu Ala

Asn Lys Thr Gly
165

Leu Gln Thr Gln

440

Sequence

domain of c-Met

Val Ile Gly Arg Gly His Phe

10

Asp Asn Asp Gly Lys Lys Ile
25
Ile Thr Asp Ile Gly Glu Val
40
Met Lys Asp Phe Ser His Pro
95 60
Leu Arg Ser Glu Gly Ser Pro
70 75

Gly Asp Leu Arg Asn Phe Ile

90

445

Gly Cys

His Cys

30

Ser Gln
45

Asn Val

Leu Val

Arg Asn

Val

15

Ala

Phe

Leu

Val

Glu

95

Lys Asp Leu Ile Gly Phe Gly Leu GIn Val

105
Leu Ala Ser Lys Lys Phe Val
120
Met Leu Asp Glu Lys Phe Thr
135 140
Arg Asp Met Tyr Asp Lys Glu

150 155

Ala Lys Leu Pro Val Lys Trp
170

Lys Phe Thr Thr Lys Ser Asp

110

Tyr

Val

Leu

Ser

Leu

80

Thr

His Arg Asp Leu

125

Val Lys

Tyr Tyr

Met Ala

Val Trp

_88_

Val

Ser

Leu
175

Ser

Val
160

Glu

Phe
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Gly Val

Asp Val
210

Leu Leu

225

Lys Cys

Val Ser

Val His

Pro Ser

290

Arg Pro
305
<210>
<211>
<212>

<213>

<220><223>

<400>

180

185

190

Leu Leu Trp Glu Leu Met Thr Arg Gly Ala Pro Pro Tyr Pro

195 200

205

Asn Thr Phe Asp Ile Thr Val Tyr Leu Leu Gln Gly Arg Arg

215

220

Gln Pro Glu Tyr Cys Pro Asp Pro Leu Tyr Glu Val Met Leu

230

235

240

Trp His Pro Lys Ala Glu Met Arg Pro Ser Phe Ser Glu Leu

245

250

255

Arg Ile Ser Ala Ile Phe Ser Thr Phe Ile Gly Glu His Tyr

260

265

270

Val Asn Ala Thr Tyr Val Asn Val Lys Cys Val Ala Pro Tyr

275 280

285

Leu Leu Ser Ser Glu Asp Asn Ala Asp Asp Glu Val Asp Thr

295

Ala Ser Phe Trp Glu Thr
310
82
1332
DNA

Artificial Sequence

82

ctacatgagc atcacatttt ccttggtgec

gaccttcaga aggttgctga gtacaagact

ccatgtcagg actgcagcag caaagccaat

aacatggctc tagttgtcga cacctactat

aacagaggga cctgccagcg acatgtcettt

gaggttcact gcatattctc cccacagata

gtgagcgecec tgggagccaa agtcectttca

gtaggcaata ccataaattc ttcttatttc

agaaggctaa aggaaacgaa agatggtttt

Ser

actaactaca
gggectgtge
ttatcaggag

gatgatcaac

ccccacaatce
gaagagccca
tctgtaaagg
ccagatcatc

atgtttttga

300

tttatgtttt
tggaacaccc
gtgtttggaa

tcattagctg

atactgctga
gccagtgtcce
accggttcat
cattgcattc

cggaccagtc

_89_

polynucleotide encoding SEMA domain of c-Met

aaatgaggaa
agattgtttc
agataacatc

tggcagegtc

catacagtcg
tgactgtgtg
caacttcttt
gatatcagtg

ctacattgat

60

120

180

240

300

360

420

480

540
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gttttacctg agttcagaga ttcttacccc

aattttattt acttcttgac ggtccaaagg

agaataatca ggttctgttc cataaactct

gagtgtattc tcacagaaaa gagaaaaaag

cttcaggctg cgtatgtcag caagcctggg

ctgaatgatg acattctttt cggggtgttc

atggatcgat ctgccatgtg tgcattccct

atcgtcaaca aaaacaatgt gagatgtctc

tgctttaata ggacacttct gagaaattca

cgaacagagt ttaccacagc tttgcagege

gtcctcttaa catctatatc caccttcatt

acatcagagg gtcgcttcat gcaggttgtg

gtgaattttc tcctggactc ccatccagtg

aaccaaaatg gc

<210> 83

<211> 1299

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223>

<400> 83

tacacactgg ttatcactgg gaagaagatc

agacatttcc agtcctgcag tcaatgcectce

tgccacgaca aatgtgtgeg atcggaggaa

tgtctgectg caatctacaa ggttttccca

ctgaccatat gtggctggga ctttggattt

actagagttc tccttggaaa tgagagctgce

acattgaaat gcacagttgg tcctgccatg

tcaaatggcc acgggacaac acaatacagt

agtatttcgc cgaaatacgg tcctatggct

tacctaaaca gtgggaattc tagacacatt

agtgtgtcaa acagtattct tgaatgttat

attaagtatg

gaaactctag

ggattgcatt
agatccacaa
gcccagettg
gcacaaagca
atcaaatatg
cagcattttt

tcaggctgtg

gttgacttat
aaaggagacc
gtttctcgat

tctccagaag

acgaagatcc
tctgccccac
tgcctgageg
aatagtgcac
cggaggaata
accttgactt

aataagcatt

acattctcct
ggtggcactt
tcaattggtg

accccagcecece

tccatgectt

atgctcagac

cctacatgga
agaaggaagt
ctagacaaat
agccagattc
tcaacgactt
acggacccaa

aagcgcegecg

tcatgggtca
tcaccatagc
caggaccatc

tgattgtgga

cattgaatgg
cctttgttca
ggacatggac
cccttgaagg
ataaatttga
taagtgagag

tcaatatgtc

atgtggatcc
tacttacttt
gaaaaacatg

aaaccatttc

_90_

tgaaagcaac

ttttcacaca

aatgcctctg
gtttaatata
aggagccage
tgccgaacca
cttcaacaag
tcatgagcac

tgatgaatat

attcagcgaa
taatcttggg
aacccctcat

gcatacatta

polynucleotide encoding PSI-IPT domain of c-Met

cttgggctgce
gtgtggetgg
tcaacagatc
agggacaagg
tttaaagaaa
cacgatgaat

cataattatt

tgtaataaca
aactggaaat
tactttaaaa

aactgagttt

600

660

720
780
840
900
960
1020

1080

1140
1200
1260
1320

1332

60
120
180
240
300
360

420

480
540
600

660
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gctgttaaat
gatcccattg

acaggtgttg

gaagcaggaa
tgtaccactc
ttcatgttag
tttaagcctt
aagggaaatg
agctgtgaga

ctgaaattga

ggaaaagtaa

tgaaaattga
tctatgaaat

ggaaaaacct

ggaactttac
cttcectgcea
atgggatcct
ttgaaaagcc
atattgaccc
atatacactt

acagcgagct

tagttcaacc

<210> 84

<211> 939

<212> DNA

cttagccaac
tcatccaacc

gaattcagtt

agtggcatgt
acagctgaat
ttccaaatac
agtgatgatc
tgaagcagtt
acattctgaa

aaatatagag

agatcagaat

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223>

cgagagacaa
aaatctttta

agtgtcccga

caacatcgct
ctgcaactcc
tttgatctca
tcaatgggca
aaaggtgaag
geegttttat

tggaagcaag

ttcacagga

polynucleotide encoding TyrKc

<400> 84

gtgcatttca
ttggacaatg
ataggagaag

aatgtcctct

ccatacatga
gtaaaagatc
aaaaagtttg
gtcaaggttg
cacaacaaaa
caaaagttta

acaagaggag

caagggagaa
aaatgctggce

tcagcgatct

atgaagtcat
atggcaagaa
tttcccaatt

cgctectggg

aacatggaga
ttattggectt
tccacagaga
ctgattttgg
caggtgcaaa
ccaccaagtc

ccccacctta

gactcctaca
accctaaagc

tctctacttt

aggaagaggg
aattcactgt
tctgaccgag

aatctgcctg

tcttcgaaat
tggtcttcaa
cttggctgca
tcttgccaga
gctgccagtg
agatgtgtgg

tcctgacgta

acccgaatac
cgaaatgcgc

cattggggag

cattttggtt
gctgtgaaat
ggaatcatca

cgaagtgaag

ttcattcgaa
gtagccaaag
agaaactgta
gacatgtatg
aagtggatgg
tcctttggceg

aacacctttg

tgcccagacce
ccatcctttt

cactatgtcc

gcatcttcag

ttagtggtgg

gaatggtcat

ctaattcaga
ccctgaaaac
tttatgtaca
atgaaaatgt
tgttaaaagt
gcacggtccc

caatttcttc

ttaccgtgaa
gagcacaata

aaatgtgcat

gataatctgt
caaagccttt
taatcctgtg
actggaaatt
tggaaataag
caatgacctg

aaccgtcctt

domain of c-Met

gtgtatatca
ccttgaacag
tgaaagattt

ggtctceget

atgagactca
gcatgaaata
tgctggatga
ataaagaata
ctttggaaag
tgctectetg

atataactgt

ccttatatga
ctgaactggt

atgtgaacgc

_91_

tgggactttg
aatcactgac

tagtcatccc

ggtggtccta

taatccaact
tcttgcaagc
aaaattcaca
ctatagtgta
tctgcaaact
ggagctgatg

ttacttgttg

agtaatgcta
gtcceggata

tacttatgtg

720
780

840

900
960
1020
1080
1140
1200

1260

1299

60
120
180

240

300
360
420
480
540
600

660

720
780

840
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aacgtaaaat gtgtcgctcc gtatccttcet ctgttgtcat cagaagataa cgctgatgat 900
gaggtggaca cacgaccagc ctccttctgg gagacatca 939
<210> 85

<211> 13

<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> heavy chain CDR3 of anti-c-Met antibody

<400> 85

Asp Asn Trp Phe Ala Tyr Trp Gly Gln Gly Thr Leu Val

1 5 10
<210> 86
<211> 10
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> light chain CDR3 of anti-c-Met antibody
<400> 86

Leu Thr Phe Gly Ala Gly Thr Lys Leu Glu

1 5 10
<210> 87
<211> 117
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> heavy chain variable region of monoclonal antibody AbF46
<400> 87

Glu Val Lys Leu Val Glu Ser Gly Gly Gly Leu Val Gln Pro Gly Gly

1 5 10 15
Ser Leu Arg Leu Ser Cys Ala Thr Ser Gly Phe Thr Phe Thr Asp Tyr
20 25 30
Tyr Met Ser Trp Val Arg Gln Pro Pro Gly Lys Ala Leu Glu Trp Leu
35 40 45
Gly Phe Ile Arg Asn Lys Ala Asn Gly Tyr Thr Thr Glu Tyr Ser Ala
50 55 60

Ser Val Lys Gly Arg Phe Thr Ile Ser Arg Asp Asn Ser Gln Ser Ile

_92_
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65

Leu Tyr Leu Gln Met Asp Thr Leu Arg Ala Glu Asp Ser Ala Thr Tyr

85
Tyr Cys Ala Arg Asp
100

Val Thr Val Ser Ala

115
<210> 88
<211> 114
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial
<220><223> light
<400> 88

Asp Ile Leu Met Thr

1 5
Glu Lys Val Thr Met
20
Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn
35
Ser Pro Lys Met Leu
50
Pro Asp Arg Phe Ile

65

Ile Asn Ser Val Gln
85

Ser Tyr Ser Ala Pro

100
Lys Arg
<210> 89
<211> 17

<212> PRT

70

Asn Trp Phe Ala Tyr Trp Gly Gln Gly Thr Leu

105

Sequence

chain variable region of anti-c-Met antibody

Gln Ser Pro Ser

Ser Cys Lys Ser
25
Tyr Leu Ala Trp
40
Ile Ile Trp Ala
95
Gly Ser Gly Ser

70

Ala Glu Asp Leu Ala Val Tyr Tyr Cys Gln Gln

Leu Thr Phe Gly Ala Gly Thr Lys Leu Glu Leu

105

Ser Leu Thr Val Ser Ala Gly

Ser GIn Ser Leu Leu Ala Ser

His Gln Gln Lys Pro Gly Arg

Ser Thr Arg Val Ser Gly Val

Gly Thr Asp Phe Thr Leu Thr

S=50dl 10-2067613



<213> Artificial
<220><223> light
<400> 89

Gln Gln Ser Tyr Ser

1 5
Glu
<210> 90
<211> 117
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial
<220><223>
<400> 90
Glu Val Lys Leu Val

1 5
Ser Leu Arg Leu Ser

20

Tyr Met Ser Trp Val

35

Gly Phe Ile Arg Asn
50
Ser Val Lys Gly Arg
65

Leu Tyr Leu Gln Met

85
Tyr Cys Ala Arg Asp

100

Val Thr Val Ser Ser

115
<210> 91
<211> 117
<212> PRT

Sequence

chain CDR3 of anti-c-Met antibody

Ala Pro Leu Thr Phe Gly

10

Sequence

Glu Ser Gly Gly Gly Leu
10
Cys Ala Thr Ser Gly Phe
25
Arg Gln Pro Pro Gly Lys
40

Lys Ala Asn Gly Tyr Thr
55
Phe Thr Ile Ser Arg Asp
70 75
Asn Ser Leu Arg Ala Glu
90
Asn Trp Phe Ala Tyr Trp

105

Ala Gly Thr Lys Leu

15

heavy chain variable region of AT-VH1

Val Gln Pro Gly Gly
15
Thr Phe Thr Asp Tyr
30
Gly Leu Glu Trp Leu

45

Thr Glu Tyr Ser Ala
60
Asn Ser Lys Ser Thr
80
Asp Ser Ala Thr Tyr
95
Gly Gln Gly Thr Leu

110

_94_
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<213> Artificial
<220><223> heavy
<400> 91

Glu Val Lys Leu Val

1 5

Ser Leu Arg Leu Ser
20

Tyr Met Ser Trp Val

35

Gly Phe Ile Arg Asn
50
Ser Val Lys Gly Arg
65

Leu Tyr Leu Gln Met

85
Tyr Cys Ala Arg Asp

100

Val Thr Val Ser Ser

115
<210> 92
<211> 117
<212> PRT
<213> Artificial
<220><223> heavy
<400> 92

Glu Val Gln Leu Val

1 5

Ser Leu Arg Leu Ser
20

Tyr Met Ser Trp Val

35

Gly Phe Ile Arg Asn

Sequence

chain variable region of AT-VH2

Glu Ser Gly Gly Gly Leu

Cys Ala Thr

Arg Gln Pro

40

Lys Ala Asn
55
Phe Thr Ile
70

Asn Ser Leu

Asn Trp Phe

Sequence

10

Ser Gly Phe

25

Pro Gly Lys

Gly Tyr Thr

Ser Arg Asp

75

Arg Ala Glu

90

Ala Tyr Trp

105

Val Gln Pro Gly Gly
15
Thr Phe Thr Asp Tyr
30
Gly Leu Glu Trp Leu

45

Thr Glu Tyr Ser Ala
60
Asn Ser Lys Ser Thr
80
Asp Thr Ala Thr Tyr
95
Gly Gln Gly Thr Leu

110

chain variable region of AT-VH3

Glu Ser Gly Gly Gly Leu Val Gln Pro Gly Gly

10

15

Cys Ala Thr Ser Gly Phe Thr Phe Thr Asp Tyr

25

30

Arg Gln Pro Pro Gly Lys Gly Leu Glu Trp Leu

40

45

Lys Ala Asn Gly Tyr Thr Thr Glu Tyr Ser Ala

_95_
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50

55

60

Ser Val Lys Gly Arg Phe Thr Ile Ser Arg Asp Asn Ser Lys Ser Thr

65

70

75

80

Leu Tyr Leu Gln Met Asn Ser Leu Arg Ala Glu Asp Thr Ala Thr Tyr

85
Tyr Cys Ala Arg Asp
100

Val Thr Val Ser Ser

115
<210> 93
<211> 117
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial
<220><223>
<400> 93
Glu Val Gln Leu Val

1 5
Ser Leu Arg Leu Ser

20

Tyr Met Ser Trp Val

35

90

95

Asn Trp Phe Ala Tyr Trp Gly Gln Gly Thr Leu

105

Sequence

Glu Ser Gly Gly Gly Leu

10

Cys Ala Thr Ser Gly Phe

25

Arg Gln Pro Pro Gly Lys

40

Gly Phe Ile Arg Asn Lys Ala Asn Gly Tyr Thr

50

55

Ser Val Lys Gly Arg Phe Thr Ile Ser Arg Asp

65
Leu Tyr Leu Gln Met

85

70

75

110

heavy chain variable region of AT-VH4

Val Gln Pro Gly Gly
15
Thr Phe Thr Asp Tyr
30
Gly Leu Glu Trp Leu

45

Thr Glu Tyr Ser Ala

60
Asn Ser Lys Asn Thr
80

Asn Ser Leu Arg Ala Glu Asp Thr Ala Thr Tyr

90

Tyr Cys Ala Arg Asp Asn Trp Phe Ala Tyr Trp

100

Val Thr Val Ser Ser

115

<210> 94

105

95
Gly Gln Gly Thr Leu

110

_96_
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<211> 117

<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> heavy chain variable region of AT-VH5

<400> 94

Glu Val Gln Leu Val Glu Ser Gly Gly Gly Leu Val Gln Pro Gly Gly
1 5 10 15

Ser Leu Arg Leu Ser Cys Ala Thr Ser Gly Phe Thr Phe Thr Asp Tyr

20 25 30
Tyr Met Ser Trp Val Arg Gln Pro Pro Gly Lys Gly Leu Glu Trp Leu

35 40 45

Gly Phe Ile Arg Asn Lys Ala Asn Gly Tyr Thr Thr Glu Tyr Ser Ala
50 55 60
Ser Val Lys Gly Arg Phe Thr Ile Ser Arg Asp Asn Ser Lys Asn Thr
65 70 75 80
Leu Tyr Leu Gln Met Asn Ser Leu Arg Ala Glu Asp Thr Ala Val Tyr
85 90 95
Tyr Cys Ala Arg Asp Asn Trp Phe Ala Tyr Trp Gly Gln Gly Thr Leu
100 105 110

Val Thr Val Ser Ser

115
<210> 95
<211> 114
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> light chain variable region of anti c—Met humanized
ant ibody (huAbF46-14)
<400> 95
Asp Ile GIn Met Thr Gln Ser Pro Ser Ser Leu Ser Ala Ser Val Gly
1 5 10 15
Asp Arg Val Thr Ile Thr Cys Lys Ser Ser Gln Ser Leu Leu Ala Ser

20 25 30

_97_



Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn

35
Ala Pro Lys Met Leu
50
Pro Ser Arg Phe Ser
65
Ile Ser Ser Leu Gln
85

Ser Tyr Ser Ala Pro

100
Lys Arg
<210> 96
<211> 113
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial

<220><223> light

<400> 96

Asp Ile Leu Met Thr
1 5

Asp Arg Val Thr Met

20
Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn

35

Ala Pro Lys Met Leu
50
Pro Asp Arg Phe Ile
65
Ile Ser Ser Leu Gln
85
Ser Tyr Ser Ala Pro

100

Tyr Leu Ala Trp His

40
Ile Ile Trp Ala Ser
55

Gly Ser Gly Ser Gly
70
Pro Glu Asp Phe Ala

90
Leu Thr Phe Gly Gln

105

Sequence

Gln Gln Lys

45
Thr Arg Val
60
Thr Asp Phe
75

Thr Tyr Tyr

Gly Thr Lys

chain variable region of AT-Vkl

GIn Ser Pro Ser Ser

10

Thr Cys Lys Ser Ser
25

Tyr Leu Ala Trp His

40

Ile Ile Trp Ala Ser
95
Gly Ser Gly Ser Gly
70
Ala Glu Asp Val Ala
90
Leu Thr Phe Gly Gln

105

Leu Thr Ala

Gln Ser Leu

Gln Gln Lys

45

Thr Arg Val
60
Thr Asp Phe
75

Val Tyr Tyr

Gly Thr Lys

Pro Gly Lys

Ser Gly Val

Thr Leu Thr

80

Cys Gln Gln
95

Val Glu Ile

110

Ser Val Gly
15
Leu Ala Ser
30

Pro Gly Lys

Ser Gly Val

Thr Leu Thr

80

Cys Gln Gln
95

Leu Glu Ile

110

_98_
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Lys

<

210> 97

<211> 113

<212> PRT

<213> Artificial
<220><223> light
<400> 97

Asp Ile Leu Met Thr

1 5

Asp Arg Val Thr Ile
20

Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn

35

Ala Pro Lys Met Leu
50
Pro Asp Arg Phe Ile
65
Ile Ser Ser Leu Gln
85

Ser Tyr Ser Ala Pro

100
Lys
<
210> 98
<211> 113
<212> PRT
<213> Artificial
<220><223> light
<400> 98

Asp Ile GIn Met Thr

1 5

Sequence

chain variable region of AT-Vk2

Gln Ser Pro Ser Ser Leu Ser Ala Ser

10

Thr Cys Lys Ser Ser Gln Ser Leu Leu

25

30

Tyr Leu Ala Trp His Gln Gln Lys Pro

40

45

Ile Ile Trp Ala Ser Thr Arg Val Ser

55

60

Gly Ser Gly Ser Gly Thr Asp Phe Thr

70

75

Ala Glu Asp Val Ala Val Tyr Tyr Cys

90

Leu Thr Phe Gly Gln Gly Thr Lys Leu

105

Sequence

110

chain variable region of AT-Vk3

Val Gly
15

Ala Ser

Gly Lys

Gly Val

Leu Thr

80

GIn Gln
95

Glu Ile

GIn Ser Pro Ser Ser Leu Ser Ala Ser Val Gly

10

_99_
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Asp Arg Val Thr
20
Gly Asn Gln Asn

35

Ala Pro Lys Met
50
Pro Asp Arg Phe
65

Ile Ser Ser Leu

Ser Tyr Ser Ala
100

Lys

<
210> 99
<211> 113

<212> PRT

Ile Thr Cys Lys Ser Ser Gln Ser Leu Leu Ala Ser

Asn

Leu

85

Pro

<213> Artificial

<220><223> light

<400> 99
Asp Ile Gln Met
1
Asp Arg Val Thr
20
Gly Asn Gln Asn

35

Ala Pro Lys Met
50
Pro Asp Arg Phe
65

Ile Ser Ser Leu

Thr
5

Ile

Asn

Leu

Ser

Gln

85

25

30

Tyr Leu Ala Trp His Gln Gln Lys Pro Gly Lys

40

[le Ile Trp Ala Ser Thr Arg Val

55

Gly Ser Gly Ser Gly Thr Asp Phe

70

Ala Glu Asp Val Ala Val Tyr Tyr

90

Leu Thr Phe Gly GIn Gly Thr Lys

105

Sequence

75

60

45

110

chain variable region of AT-Vk4

Gln Ser Pro Ser Ser Leu Ser Ala

10

95

15

Ser Gly Val

Thr Leu Thr

80

Cys Gln Gln

Leu Glu Ile

Ser Val Gly

Thr Cys Lys Ser Ser Gln Ser Leu Leu Ala Ser

25

Tyr Leu Ala Trp His Gln GIn Lys

40

Ile Ile Trp Ala Ser Thr Arg Val

55

Gly Ser Gly Ser Gly Thr Asp Phe

70

Ala Glu Asp Val Ala Val Tyr Tyr

90

75

60

30

45

- 100 -

95

Pro Gly Lys

Ser Gly Val

Thr Leu Thr

80

Cys Gln Gln
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Ser Tyr Ser Ala Pro Leu Thr Phe Gly Gln Gly Thr Lys Leu Glu Ile

100 105 110
Lys
<
210> 100
<211> 13
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> modified hinge region(U7-HC6)
<400> 100

Glu Pro Ser Cys Asp Lys His Cys Cys Pro Pro Cys Pro

1 5 10
<210> 101
<211> 13
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> modified hinge region(U6-HC7)
<400> 101

Glu Pro Lys Ser Cys Asp Cys His Cys Pro Pro Cys Pro

1 5 10
<210> 102
<211> 12
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> modified hinge region(U3-HC9)
<400> 102

Glu Arg Lys Cys Cys Val Glu Cys Pro Pro Cys Pro

1 5 10
<210> 103
<211> 14
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> modified hinge region(U6-HC8)

- 101 -
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on
Ju
Jin
Qi

<400> 103

Glu Pro Arg Asp Cys Gly Cys Lys Pro Cys Pro Pro Cys Pro

1 5 10
<210> 104
<211> 13
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> modified hinge region(US-HC5)
<400> 104

Glu Lys Cys Asp Lys Thr His Thr Cys Pro Pro Cys Pro

1 5 10
<210> 105
<211> 15
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> human hinge region
<400> 105

Glu Pro Lys Ser Cys Asp Lys Thr His Thr Cys Pro Pro Cys Pro

1 5 10 15
<210> 106
<211> 17
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> CDR-L1 of antibody L3-11Y

<400> 106

Lys Ser Ser Gln Ser Leu Leu Ala Trp Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn Tyr Leu

1 5 10 15
Ala
<210> 107
<211> 114
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

- 102 -
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<220><223> amino
L3-11Y
<400> 107
Asp Ile Gln Met Thr
1 5

Asp Arg Val Thr Ile

20
Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn
35
Ala Pro Lys Met Leu
50
Pro Ser Arg Phe Ser
65
Ile Ser Ser Leu Gln

85

Ser Tyr Ser Arg Pro

100
Lys Arg
<210> 108
<211> 220
<212> PRT

<213> Artificial

<220><223> amino

<400> 108

Asp Ile GIn Met Thr
1 5

Asp Arg Val Thr Ile

20

Gly Asn Gln Asn Asn
35

Ala Pro Lys Met Leu

acid sequence of light chain variable region of antibody

Gln Ser Pro Ser Ser
10

Thr Cys Lys Ser Ser

25
Tyr Leu Ala Trp Tyr
40
Ile Ile Trp Ala Ser
55
Gly Ser Gly Ser Gly
70
Pro Glu Asp Phe Ala

90

Tyr Thr Phe Gly Gln

105

Sequence

Leu Ser Ala

Gln Ser Leu

Gln Gln Lys
45
Thr Arg Val
60
Thr Asp Phe
75

Thr Tyr Tyr

Gly Thr Lys

acid sequence of light chain of

Gln Ser Pro Ser Ser
10
Thr Cys Lys Ser Ser

25

Tyr Leu Ala Trp Tyr
40

Ile Ile Trp Ala Ser

Leu Ser Ala

GIn Ser Leu

GIn Gln Lys
45

Thr Arg Val

Ser Val Gly
15

Leu Ala Trp

30

Pro Gly Lys

Ser Gly Val

Thr Leu Thr
80
Cys Gln Gln

95

Val Glu Ile

110

antibody L3-11Y

Ser Val Gly
15
Leu Ala Trp

30

Pro Gly Lys

Ser Gly Val

- 103 -
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50 55 60
Pro Ser Arg Phe Ser Gly Ser Gly Ser Gly Thr Asp Phe Thr Leu Thr
65 70 75 80
Ile Ser Ser Leu Gln Pro Glu Asp Phe Ala Thr Tyr Tyr Cys Gln Gln
85 90 95

Ser Tyr Ser Arg Pro Tyr Thr Phe Gly Gln Gly Thr Lys Val Glu Ile

100 105 110
Lys Arg Thr Val Ala Ala Pro Ser Val Phe Ile Phe Pro Pro Ser Asp
115 120 125
Glu Gln Leu Lys Ser Gly Thr Ala Ser Val Val Cys Leu Leu Asn Asn
130 135 140
Phe Tyr Pro Arg Glu Ala Lys Val GIn Trp Lys Val Asp Asn Ala Leu
145 150 155 160
Gln Ser Gly Asn Ser Gln Glu Ser Val Thr Glu Gln Asp Ser Lys Asp

165 170 175

Ser Thr Tyr Ser Leu Ser Ser Thr Leu Thr Leu Ser Lys Ala Asp Tyr
180 185 190
Glu Lys His Lys Val Tyr Ala Cys Glu Val Thr His GIn Gly Leu Ser
195 200 205
Ser Pro Val Thr Lys Ser Phe Asn Arg Gly Glu Cys

210 215 220

- 104 -
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